S6161-ZU-FSE-010

0910-LP-103-4834

TECHNICAL MANUAL
FOR

FOOD MIXER
HOBART MODEL D-300
DESCRIPTION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT C: DISTRIBUTION AUTHORIZED TO U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES AND
THEIR CONTRACTORS; ADMINISTRATIVE/OPERATIONAL USE; 31 JULY 2004. OTHER REQUESTS
FOR THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE REFERRED TO COMNAVSEA (SEA 09T).

WARNING: THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS TECHNICAL DATA WHOSE EXPORT IS RESTRICTED BY THE ARMS
EXPORT CONTROL ACT (TITLE 22, U.S.C. SEC 2751, ET SEQ) OR THE EXPORT ADMINISTRATION
ACT OF 1979, AS AMENDED, TITLE 50, U.S.C., APP 2401 ET SEQ. VIOLATIONS OF THESE EXPORT
LAWS ARE SUBJECT TO SEVERE CRIMINAL PENALTIES. DISSEMINATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
PROVISIONS OF DOD DIRECTIVE 5230.25(D).

DESTRUCTION NOTICE: DpESTROY BY ANY METHOD THAT WILL PREVENT DISCLOSURE OF CONTENTS OR
RECONSTRUCTION OF THE DOCUMENT.

PUBLISHED BY DIRECTION OF COMMANDER, NAVAL SEA SYSTEMS COMMAND

31 JULY 2004

0910LP1034834

AWM

$6161-ZU-FSE-010




$6161-ZU-FSE-010

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

Date of issue for original pages is:

Original ......covevvriciicans O 31 July 2004

Total number of pages in this publication is 96 consisting of the following:

Page Change
No. No.*
Title and A......ooueeririiieeeere e 0
#Certification Sheet..........ccooeccrvriveninneneerereeeennen 0
Change Record-1......cceceiiivieiniinrnneneeesesnseenssnnne 0
Change Record-2 blank ..........ccceveeveieeeeceeieeeenes 0
FOreword-1 .....cccoovueeeceieieiecinreeneeeeee s eveenesseses 0
Foreword-2 blank ........c..ccoccceicnmnnniennriesieeeeeeeene e 0
THhrough iv ..o 0
SECTION 1
-1 through 1-12...ciieeeeeree e 0
SECTION 2
2-1 through 2-38....c..ooiieeieesrerreeee e 0
SECTION 3
3-1 through 3-28 ..o 0
TMDER Forms (3 pages) .....cccecouvevverrurreressceersveenenes 0

*Zero in this column indicates an original page.
#Pages are printed single-sided.



NAVSEA TECHNICAL MANUAL CERTIFICATION SHEET

Certification Applies to: $6161-ZU-FSE-010
Applicable TMINs/Change No.: $6161-ZU-FSE-010
Publication Date: 31 JULY 2004

Title: TECHNICAL MANUAL FOR FOOD MIXERS, HOBART MODEL D300

TMCR: NDMS 980115-000

PURPOSE OF CHANGE:

Equipment Alteration Numbers Incorporated: N/A

TMDER/ACN Numbers Incorporated:

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

This is to certify that responsible NAVSEA activities have reviewed the change
for acquisition compliance, technical coverage, and printing quality. This form
is for internal NAVSEA management use only, and does not imply contractual
approval or acceptance of the technical manual by the Government, nor
relieve the contractor of any responsibility for delivering the technical manual
in accordance with the contract requirements.

Authority Name Signature Organization Date
Acquisition T. Quackenbush NSWCCD-SSES 9443
TMMA Feedback

Support Section \°%M 8 Zb/O‘l

(215) 897-7344

Technical J. Burton, Head, Ship NSWCCD-SSES 978
Maneuvering, Hull Outfitting
& Habitability Branch
DSN 443-7344 or Comm. ) ¥ / S /o4

Printing J. Duggan /‘W NSWCCD-SSES 9441
Release Engineering Quali -

Assurance







CHANGE RECORD

$6161-ZU-FSE-010

Change No.

Date

Title and/or Brief Description

Signature of
Validating Officer

Change Record-1/(Change Record-2 blank)






§6161-ZU-FSE-010

FOREWORD
This manual contains information necessary to operate, maintain, troubleshoot, and repair the Hobart
Food Mixers, Model D300.

The manual consists of one volume arranged in three sections as follows:

Section | - Instructions Model D300 Mixers.
Section Il - Service Manual Model D300 Mixers.
Section Ill - Catalog of Replacement Parts, Mixers Model D300.
Ships, training activities, supply points, depots, Naval Shipyards, and Supervisors of Shipbuilding are
requested to arrange for the maximum practical use and evaluation of NAVSEA technical manuals. All errors,

omissions, discrepancies, and suggestions for improvement to NAVSEA technical manuals shall be
forwarded via E-mail to TMDER@phdnswc.navy.mil or via surface mail to:

COMMANDER
NAVSURFWARCENDIV

BLDG 1388

CODE 310 TMDER

4363 MISSLE WAY

PORT HUENEME, CA 93043-4307

on NAVSEA Technical Manual Deficiency/Evaluation Report (TMDER), form NAVSEA 4160/1. All feedback
comments shall be thoroughly investigated and originators will be advised of action resuiting there from. One
copy of form NAVSEA 4160/1 is at the end of each separately bound technical manual, 8-1/2 x 11 inches or
larger. Copies of form NAVSEA 4160/1 may be requisitioned from the Naval Systems Data Support Activity,
Code 310, at the above address. Users are encouraged to transmit deficiency submittals via the Naval
Systems Data Support Activity Web Page located at:

http://nsdsa.phdnswec.navy.mil/

Individual electronic TMs do not contain NAVSEA 4160/1 but are linked to an electronic version on the
resident CD-ROM. Therefore, we encourage the user to transmit deficiency submittals via the Naval Systems
Data Support Activity Web Page located above.

Foreword-1/(Foreword-2 blank)






S$6161-ZU-FSE-010

SAFETY SUMMARY

Before any attempt to operate, maintain, troubleshoot, or repair the Meat Slicer, all-applicable precautions
shall be thoroughly reviewed and understood.

GENERAL SAFETY NOTICES

The following general safety notices supplement the specific warnings and cautions appearing elsewhere
in this manual. They are recommended precautions that must be understood and applied during
operation and maintenance of the equipment. Should situations arise that are not covered in the general
or specific safety precautions, the Commanding Officer or other authority wifl issue orders as deemed
necessary to cover the situation.

DO NOT REPAIR OR ADJUST ALONE

Under no circumstances should repair or adjustment of energized equipment be attempted alone. The
immediate presence of someone capable of rendering aid is required. Before making adjustments, be
sure to protect against grounding. If possible, make adjustments with one hand, with the other hand free
and clear of the equipment. Even when power has been removed from equipment circuits, dangerous
potentials may still exist due to retention of charges by capacitors. Circuits must be grounded and all
capacitors discharged prior to attempting repairs.

TEST EQUIPMENT

Ensure test equipment is in good condition. If a test meter must be held, ground the case of the meter
before starting measurements. Do not touch live equipment or personnel working on live equipment while
holding a test meter. Some types of measuring devices should not be grounded; these devices should
not be held when taking measurements.

INTERLOCKS

Interlocks are provided for safety of personnel and equipment and should be used only for the purpose
intended. Interlocks should not be battle-shorted or otherwise modified except by authorized
maintenance personnel. Do not depend solely upon interlocks for protection. Whenever possible,
disconnect power at power distribution source.

MOVING EQUIPMENT

Personnel shall remain clear of moving equipment. Should equipment require adjustment while in
motion, a safety watch shall have full view of operations being performed and immediate access to
controls capable of stopping equipment in motion.

FIRST AID

An injury, no matter how slight, shall never go unattended. Always obtain first aid or medical attention
immediately.

RESUSCITATION
Personnel working with or near high voltage shall be familiar with approved methods of resuscitation.

Should someone be injured and stop breathing, initiate resuscitation immediately. A delay could cost the
victim's life. Resuscitation procedures should be posted in all electrically hazardous areas.



86161-ZU-FSE-010

GENERAL PRECAUTIONS

Observe the following general precautions at all times.

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Install and ground all electrical components associated with this system/equipment in
accordance with applicable Navy regulations and approved shipboard procedures.

Ensure maintenance operations comply with Navy Safety Precautions for Forces Afloat,
OPNAVINST 5100 Series.

Observe precautions set forth in Naval Ships' Technical Manual (NSTM) chapters 233,
300, 302, 310, and 320 with respect to diesel engines, electrical generating equipment,
and electrical circuits.

Observe proper installation and maintenance of protective guards and shutdown devices
around rotating parts of machinery and high-voltage sources.

Ensure special precautionary measures are used to prevent applying power to the
system/equipment at any time maintenance work is in progress. All ship's procedures
regarding tag-out procedures must be followed.

Do not make any unauthorized alterations to equipment or components.

Ensure the system is not energized before working on electrical system/equipment.
Make sure any circuit breaker switches are in the OFF position before servicing the Meat
Slicer.

Consider all circuits not known to be "dead" as "live" and dangerous at all times.

Do not wear loose clothing while working around rotating parts of machinery.

When working near electricity, do not use metal rules, flashlights, metallic pencils, or any
objects having exposed conducting material.

Deenergize all equipment before connecting or disconnecting meters or test leads.

When connecting a meter to terminals for measurement, use a range higher than
expected voltage.

Ensure frames of all motors and starter panels are securely grounded before operating
equipment or performing any tests or measurements.

Ensure area is well ventilated when using cleaning solvent and when applying silicone-
caulking materials. Avoid solvent contact with skin or eyes and prolonged breathing of
fumes. Avoid use near heat or open flame.



$6161-ZU-FSE-010

WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS. Specific warnings and cautions applying to the equipment covered by this
manual are summarized below. These warnings and cautions appear elsewhere in the manual following
paragraph headings, and immediately preceding the text to which they apply. They are repeated here for
emphasis.

WARNING

i

ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING CONNECTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE
APPLICABLE PORTION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR OTHER
LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES. (Page 1-4)

WARNING

i

DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POWER TO THE MACHINE AND FOLLOW
LOCKOUT / TAGOUT PROCEDURES. (Pages 1-4 and 1-11)

WARNING

i

MOVING BEATER IN BOWL, KEEP HANDS, CLOTHING AND UTENSILS OUT WHILE
IN OPERATION. DO NOT USE WITHOUT INTERLOCKED GUARD. (Page 1-5)

WARNING

i

DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POWER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT
BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX INDICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING
WORKED ON. (Pages 2-3, 2-6, 2-19, 2-22, 2-24, 2-26, 2-27, 2-28, 2-30, 2-32 and 2-33)



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section/Paragraph Page
I INSTRUCTIONS, MODEL D300 MIXERS ML - 134211 .....ccvviiiiiiienireeeieenierenenessiveessieeeseneens 1-1
INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND CARE OF MODEL D300 MIXERS .......cccoooveviriiieeeeieeen. 1-3
GENERAL ...ttt e e s bt e st e e bt e s e e e s e s ee e s e e er e s e abeee e e e nnnenae e naneees 1-3
INSTALLATION. ...ttt e e tre e e st e e see e e st a e s se s se e e s sassaeeesasssaeeassasnnenessannnneneess 1-3
OPERATION ...ttt ettt e st e e s tee e s e te e s s bt e e e seen e e e s ta e e e s s beae s e s snmteeaessanneaeeessanees 1-5
MAINTENANCE ...ttt e e st e s e st e e e e e s b e r e e e s bt n e e s e s ssenaesessaneens 1-11
TROUBLESHOOTING ..ottt s ettt ss e s s r e s e r e s e sbse e e s s e sssbnessesnaneneens 1-12
Il SERVICE MANUAL MODEL D300 MIXER ......ccccoviriiiiiereeeceeerccnennecsemeeessresesersescneessmeneesannes 21
GENERAL ...t et e et s e e e e e e e s b ee s rar e et e e a et e e e e e s re et e s e nreras 2-2
PLANETARY ..ottt ettt et e e e sttt e e ste e e ste e s ste s ssseessebe s aee s saeesnesesabeasareaeasantasassanesenneesanrenesarbos 2-3
TRANSMISSION ...ttt reret e st re e s e eee s seee e e s santeeessasseseeeseaseneesssanssseneessnsnreeeeann 2-6
ATTACHMENT HUB ..ottt ettt e s s ree e s s nen e s s b rr e e s seennreneesesnnenes 2-19
GEAR SELECTOR/SHIFTER UNT .......ooiiieii et ectircer e sseee s neesneessanae s snneessevassssnssessennens 2-22
BOWL SUPPORT AND LIFT UNIT ..ottt seee v vre e s s e e s s aseneaes s nnesneesens 2-24
BASE AND PEDESTAL ...ttt ettt sttt eer e e s aiae e s san e e s s eananeeeaesanseneeseennnnnees 2-28
IMOTOR .ttt s e e e e e te e s s st e s ras e s a s st e e s e s s reeeessannreaaessensnsranesaennsnnnes 2-30
ELECTRICAL SERVICE ...ttt e s st seeen s e e e s rae s emeerasnaesssneseas 2-35
POWER FLOW it ertie e et e et e e ave s s ae et e s an e e amtne s s et e saneeaonsaaeesanneseaasresansnnessaneas 2-38
I CATALOG OF REPLACEMENT PARTS D300 MIXERS .......oooiiiiiriei et reteee e 3-1
MAGNETIC CONTROL UNIT ...ttt revessrnee e essnseseeessnsnassenaessanaessennessensnnessnnens 3-2
TIMER CONTROL AND SWITCH UNIT ...ttt senee e e sesbenee e e s seenaeaesssnees 34
BASE AND PEDESTAL UNIT (ML-104421 & ML-134114) ..ot 3-6
BASE AND PEDESTAL UNIT (ML-134211 & ML-134213) ..cecooeree et 3-8
BOWL LIFT UNIT ettt ceesrie e s s e ssresesenesenes s e s s s smene s sanee s mennessmneessemaraesansassnanis 3-10
TRANSMISSION CASE ......oiiiiiiiiieeieieee et eee e s e e st e s s sere et e e seetreeessmeneessssenmeneesserannens 3-12
MOTOR PARTS (ML-104421 & ML-134114) ..o eecceeeerireecreneesneescineseseneeesseesesnenessannees 3-14
MOTOR PARTS (ML-134211 & ML-134213) ..oiiiiiiieie e ececn e seeresen e neeesnees s 3-16
SHIFTER UNIT oottt ettt e st e s e e s e e e e em e e aeateaeeamseeanseaaeasnneesnreaeeanneesanmanannne 3-18
TRANSMISSION ...ttt rree e s st e sene e e s s saee e e e e s sneeeeaessasnaneseessasenessenanrnres 3-20
PLANETARY AND ATTACHMENT HUB. ...ttt st se e e s seaseaer s s eresaeenas 3-22
BOWL GUARD UNIT ...ttt rcv et s bttt et e sttt e s sastn e e s e e sassaaeaessrnsnaeneesennennneensan 3-24
BOW L ..ttt ettt e ee e s e e e st e sane e e et e o e e e see e e e Rt e ren e na bt e e bt et e nnee e raseeaaanesanrnnees 3-26
AGITATORS ..t e et e e e eree e e e s e te s s et e e s st e e e s ses st e ne e e e sasateeeeessanneneeeennneenes 3-27
BOWL HEIGHT SENSING UNIT ..ooiiiiiiir i rtsciteece e e s sers e senes s eeenesnnnesemeneesnenssemmaness 3-28



D300 MIXER

D300 MIXERS

ML - 134211

\HOBART’

701 8. RIDGE AVENUE
TROY, OHIO 45374-0001

937332-3000
www. hobartcorp.com FORM 34840 (Nov. 2002)

1-1



S6161-ZU-FSE-010!

Model D300 Mixer

© HOBART CORPORATION, 2002

1-2



S$6161-ZU-FSE-010

Installation, Operation and Care of
MODEL D300 MIXERS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL

The D300 Mixer (30 quart) features a 3.« horsepower motor, a timer and a #12 attachment hub as
standard equipment. The standard 30 quart mixer bowl can be equipped with a variety of agitators. A
20 quart bowl, bowl adapter and agitators are available options on the D300.

Bowl Guard is standard equipment on all D300 models.
Programmable Timer Controller is optional on D300 models.

These mixers can be ordered with deluxe finish, which includes a chrome plated transmission case,
base, bowl support and pedestal.

A variety of attachments and accessories are available for all mixers. These are described in a
separate Use and Applications Handbook, which is furnished with each mixer.

INSTALLATION

UNPACKING

Immediately after unpacking the mixer, check for possible shipping damage. If this machine is found
to be damaged, save the packaging material and contact the carrier within 15 days of delivery.

Prior to installation, have the electrical service tested to assure it agrees with the specifications on the
machine data plate.

LOCATION

Place the mixer in its operating location. There should be adequate space around the mixer for the user
to operate the controls and to install and remove bowls.

A Deck Plate Kit is available from Hobart and holes are provided in the base for permanent bolting to
the floor, although this is not necessary in normal installations. Four plastic plugs are supplied with the
mixer to plug these holes if they are not used.

1-3



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

WARNING: ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING CONNECTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE
APPLICABLE PORTION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR OTHER LOCAL
ELECTRICAL CODES. ‘

'WARNING DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POWER TO TH‘E MACHINE AND FOLLOW

1-4

LOCKOUT / TAGOUT PROCEDURES.
ELECTRICAL DATA

Models Volis/Hz/Ph Rated | Circuit Size Fuse Size* 60°C Copper Circuit Size Circuit Breaker** 60°C Copper
Amps (Amps) (Amps) Wire Size (Amps) (Amps) Wire Size
D300 115/60/1 11.6 15 15 14 20 20 12
D300 200/60/1 6.3 15 6 14 15 10 14
D300 230.60/1 5.8 15 6 14 15 10 14
D300 200/60/3 2.5 15 3 14 15 3 14
D300 230/60/3 2.0 15 3 14 15 3 14
D300 460/60/3 1.0 15 1 14 15 1 14
*Dual Element **Inverse Time
Time-Delay Fuse Circuit Breakers

Circuit size (Minimum) & Fuse/Circuit Breaker Size (Maximum) compiled in accordance with the National Electrical Code (ANSI/NFPA 70), 1983 Edition.

A hole for %" trade size conduit is located at the bottom
of the pedestal (Fig. 1). Make electrical connections to
the pigtail leads per the wiring diagram supplied with the
mixer.

electrical

Fig.1
Check Rotation (Three-Phase Machines Only)

Three-phase machines must be connected so the planetary rotates in the direction of the arrow on the
Drip Cup. To check rotation:

Set the gear shift lever on 1.

Apply power to the mixer, set the Electro-Mechanical Timer on HOLD or, if equipped with a
Programmable Timer Controller, set it on [ — — : — — ]. With the Bowl Support all the way up,
momentarily run the machine by pushing the START and then STOP buttons.

If rotation is incorrect, DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY and interchange any two
of the incoming power supply leads.




$6161-ZU-FSE-010

OPERATION

WARNING: MOVING BEATER IN BOWL, KEEP HANDS, CLOTHING AND UTENSILS OUT
WHILE IN OPERATION. DO NOT USE WITHOUT INTERLOCKED GUARD.

Every D300 mixer is equipped with either an Electo-Mechanical Timer Control (described at the bottom
of this page) or a Programmable Timer Controller (described on pages 6 through 8). Also, become
familiar with the other operating parts (Fig. 2) and their functions, which are referenced throughout the
OPERATION section (pages 5 through 11).

The Bowl Guard must be in position or the mixer will not operate. Refer to page 10.
If the Bowl Support is not all the way up, the mixer will not operate unless the START button is held in.

Controls

Attachment Hub-————3

Drip Cup

Bowl! Guard -3 /
Bowl Handle

% Bowl Lift Handle
L Y

Alignment Pin

Agitator

Bowl Clamp

Bowl Support

Fig.2
ELECTRO-MECHANICAL TIMER CONTROLS (WHEN EQUIPPED)

The START button is used to start the mixer. Gear Shift Lever Start Button

The STOP button is used to stop the mixer.

The TIMER is used in conjunction with the START button gl f
for timed mixing operations and will stop the mixer when a imer
preset time has elapsed.

For non-timed mixing — Set the timeron HOLD and
use the STOP button to stop the mixer.

Fig.3

1-56



$6161-ZU-FSE-010

1-6

PROGRAMMABLE TIMER CONTROLLER (WHEN EQUIPPED)
At Idle, the time display [ -~ — : — — ] shows that no time has been set (Fig. 4).

m/C P2 P
Indicator Key Key

TIMER CONTROLLER
E _**T.me Display

Eg\lgr T'ME @*‘ Save Key
@_1__ Clear key
START sToP Knob
XA
CHANGNG  SPEEDS
B, e,
Fig.4
Timer Keys Programming Function (if the mixer is not mixing).
P1 Contains up to four preset times. Displays each preset time sequentially.
P2 Contains up to four additional preset times. Displays each preset time sequentially.
Knob Changes the time as indicated by the display.
Save Replaces thé preset time with the indicated time.
Clear Returns to Idle from a programming function.
For Continuous Mixing
START and STOP buttons control mixing operation.
Beginning from the Idle display [ ——: ——], press START to begin mixing. The M/C indicator will

be lit, and the total mixing time will be indicated (minutes and seconds).

Press STOP when mixing is done. The M/C indicator light goes off and the Idle display
[——:——]returns.

Using the Dial Timer to set the Mixing Time

Beginning from the Idle display [ - —: ——], turn the KNOB to set the mixing time. The M/C indicator
will be lit.

START and STOP buttons control mixing operation.
Press START to begin mixing: The timer will count down from the set time to [ 00 : 00 ].

If STOP is pressed, both mixing and timer countdown will be interrupted. After pressing
STOP, press START to resume both mixing and timer countdown; or press CLEAR to return
to the Idle display.

When the timer reaches [ OO : 00 ] the mixer stops, M/C indicator goes off, a beep tone sounds
for 2 seconds and the Idie display [ - — : — — ] returns.




Using the Preset Keys, P1 or P2, to Set the Mixing Time

S6161-ZU-FSE-010

Each preset key has four time settings. The indicator above the number 1, 2, 3 or 4 and the P1 or P2
indicator light identifies which preset time is being displayed. The chart below shows the default
settings; the next page shows how to revise these preset times. The Dial Timer KNOB can be used
to adjust the mixing time if the knob is turned prior to pressing START.

01:00
1234

START and STOP buttons control mixing operation.

= Indicator above P1
and 1 indicates the
first preset time
contained in P1.

— Beginning from the Idle display [ ——: ——], press P1 or P2 to display the #1 preset
mixing time. (Pressing P1 or P2 again will display the next preset time, etc.)

@ The Dial Timer KNOB can adjust the time.

Press START to begin mixing: The timer will count down from the set time to
[00:00].

If STOP is pressed, both mixing and timer countdown will be interrupted. After

pressing STOP, press START to resume both mixing and timer countdown;
or, press CLEAR to return to the Idle display.

When the mixer is stopped, you may perform any appropriate task, such as the
following: Add ingredients, change speed, reset the timer, continue mixing or unload.

When the timer reaches [00:00], the mixer stops, a beep tone sounds for 2
seconds and the next preset mixing time displays. When the last preset time reaches
[00:00], the P1 or P2 indicator goes off and the Idle display [ — —: — -] returns.
Repeat from @& for each preset time (1, 2, 3 and 4 contained in P1 or P2).

The timer reverts to the Factory-Programmed Preset Times after any power

interruption:

Factory-Programmed Preset Times

Preset Key Indicator
1 2 3 4
P1 01:00 02:00 10:00 00:00
P2 02:00 01:00 05:00 03:00

1-7



86161-ZU-FSE-010
To Revise the Preset Mixing Times Contained in P1 or P2

Each preset key has four preset time settings. The indicator above the number 1, 2, 3 or 4 and the P1
or P2 indicator light identifies which preset time is being displayed.

— Beginning from the Idle display [ - —: — -], press P1 or P2 to display the #1 preset
01:00 mixing time. (Pressing P1 or P2 again will display the next preset time, etc.)
==5+| " Tumn the KNOB to change the time for the indicated preset.

* Press SAVE to retain the revised time and move to the next preset time.

= Indicator above P Ranaat from 88 for each preset time (1, 2, 3 and 4 contained in P1 or P2).
and 1 indicates the

first preset time  pregsing CLEAR will retain the saved times and return to the Idle display
contained in P1. [__ . __]

The timer reverts to the Factory-Programmed Preset Times after any power
interruption:

Factory-Programmed Preset Times

Preset Key Indicator
1 2 3 4
P1 01:00 02:00 10:00 00:00
P2 02:00 01:00 05:00 03:00

1-8



56161-ZU-FSE-010i
CHANGING SPEEDS

The GEAR SHIFT LEVER is used to change speeds. Always stop the mixer before changing speeds.
To change speeds, push the STOP button, move the gear shift lever to the desired speed and restart
the mixer by pushing the START button.

Mixer Speeds

Speed 1 (Low) — This speed is for heavy mixtures such as bread dough, heavy batters and potatoes.

Speed 2 (Medium) — This speed is for light dough which must rise quickly, cake batters and some
whipping operations.

Speed 3 (High) — This is a fast speed for light work, such as whipping cream, beating eggs and mixing
thin batters.

BOWL LIFT HANDLE

The BOWL LIFT HANDLE is used to raise and lower the bowl. To raise the bowl, rotate the Handle
downward; to lower the bowl, rotate the Handle upward.

MIXING

This section explains operation of the mixer and how to install bowls, agitators and attachments. A
separate Use and Applications Handbook is provided with the mixer, which contains information on
mixing procedures and outlines specific uses for agitators, attachments and accessories.

Bowl

New mixer bowls and agitators (beaters, whips and dough arms) should be thoroughly washed with hot
water and a mild soap solution, rinsed with either a mild soda or vinegar solution and thoroughly rinsed
with clear water BEFORE being used. This cleaning procedure should also be followed for bowls and
agitators before whipping egg whites or whole eggs.

The bowl must be installed before the agitator.

To install the bowl, fully lower the bowl support. Position the bowl! so the alignment bracket on the back
of the bowl is in the bow! retainer on the bowl support and the alignment pins on the front of the bowil
support fit in the holes in the bowl. Lock the bowl in place by rotating the bowl clamps over the ears of
the bowl.

If abowl adapter is required, install it on the bow! support as you would the bowl and then install the bowl
on the adapter.

Agitator

To install an agitator, the bowl must be installed and fully lowered. Place the agitator in the bowl, push
it up on the agitator shaft and turn it clockwise to seat the shaft pin in the slot of the agitator shank.

To Raise the Bowl While Mixing

To raise the bowl! while the agitator is mixing the product (when required by recipe or when using the
Bowl Scraper Attachment), load ingredients, close wire cage assembly and select low speed. To begin
mixing, press and hold the Start button and then raise the bowl.

1-9



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
Bowl Guard (Fig. 5)

The Wire Cage Assembly on the Bowl Guard can be rotated out of the way to add ingredients or to
access the bowl and agitator.

To Rotate the Wire Cage Assembly to the Rear

Push the Latch in to release the Centering Pin from the Centering Ramp. Note how the grooves on the
nylon Retainers allow the Wire Cage to ride around the circular Ridge of the planetary Drip Cup. The
Wire Cage can rotate 360° left or right. When the Wire Cage returns to the front and center position,
the Centering Pin is captured and held by the Centering Ramp, restricting rotation of the Wire Cage until
the Latch is pressed again.

The Wire Cage must be in the front-center position for the mixer to operate.
To Remove the Wire Cage Assembly for Cleaning

Lower the Bowl. Rotate the Wire Cage to the rear. Remove both Agitator and Bowl. Return the Wire
Cage to the front.

While holding the Wire Cage securely with both hands, use your thumb to push down on the Black
Release Knob. Lower and remove the Wire Cage. Wash it in a sink or dishwasher, rinse with clear water
and dry with a clean cloth.

The stainless steel Splash Guard can be wiped off or washed easily with a cloth or sponge and warm,
soapy water. Rinse with clear water. Dry with a clean cloth.

To Reinstall the Wire Cage Assembly

Hold the Wire Cage so its top ring is positioned around the planetary Drip Cup with the grooves in both
nylon Rear Retainers straddling the Ridge on the Drip Cup. Push in the Front-Center Retainer until it
stays in and so that its grooves also straddle the Ridge on the Drip Cup. The Wire Cage is properly
assembled when all three Retainers straddle the Ridge on the Drip Cup in the three opposed locations.

Rotate the Wire Cage out of the way to install or remove the Agitator and Bowl or to add ingredients.

Return the Wire Cage to its front and center position to operate the mixer.

WIRE CAGE ROTATED LEFT LATCH
RIDGE ON DRIP CUP

REAR RETAINER

SPLASH GUARD

FRONT-CENTER
CENTERING RAMP RETAINER

CENTERING PIN

BLACK RELEASE KNOB

Fig.5

1-10



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
Attachments

To install an attachment, loosen the attachment hub thumbscrew and remove the plug. Insert the
attachment into the attachment hub, making certain that the square shank of the attachment is in the
square driver of the mixer. Secure the attachment by tightening the thumbscrew.

Move the gear shift lever to the desired speed. With the bowl support all the way up and the wire cage
in the front-center position, start the mixer to operate the attachment.

The meat and food chopper attachment should be operated in second or third speed. If material in the
cylinder stalls the mixer, push the STOP button at once. DO NOT attempt to restart the mixerin a lower
speed —remove the adjusting ring, knife, plate and worm and clear any obstruction. THIS ATTACHMENT
MUST NOT BE USED TO CHOP BREAD CRUMBS.

NOTE: Do not use attachment hub while mixing.
Bowl Scraper Attachment

The Mixer Bowl Scraper Attachment (when ordered) is provided with a separate instruction manual
covering its installation, operation, use and care.

CLEANING

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POWER TO THE MACHINE AND FOLLOW
LOCKOUT / TAGOUT PROCEDURES.

The mixer should be thoroughly cleaned daily.

A flat scraper and a brush are furnished to aid in cleaning bowls and agitators. Bowls and agitators
should be removed and cleaned in a sink.

DO NOT use a hose to clean the mixer — it should be washed with a clean, damp cloth. The apron may
be removed by loosening the thumbscrews.

The base allows ample room for cleaning under the mixer.

The Drip Cup-Splash Guard (which is secured by three screws) should be removed periodically and
wiped clean.

For cleaning the Bowl Guard (including both Wire Cage Assembly and Splash Guard), referto page 10.

MAINTENANCE

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POWER TO THE MACHINE AND FOLLOW
LOCKOUT / TAGOUT PROCEDURES.

LUBRICATION
Bowl Clamps

The bowl clamp area of the bowl support should be lubricated twice a year. Lightly coat with Lubriplate
630AA (supplied).




S61

1-12

61-ZU-FSE-010
Bowl Lift

The bowl lift mechanism should be lubricated twice a year. Loosen the knob and remove the bowl lift
access cover from the rear of the pedestal. Lightly coat moving parts (Fig. 6) with Lubriplate 630AA
(supplied). Replace access cover and tighten knob.

Bowl Lift Slideways

The slideways (Fig. 7) should be lubricated once each month. Remove the apron (secured by two
thumbscrews) from the front of the pedestal. Lightly coat both slideways with Lubriplate 630AA (supplied).
Replace the apron and thumbscrews.

Bowl Lift Mechanism

Fig.6 Fig.7

TROUBLESHOOTING

SYMPTOMS POSSIBLE CAUSES

Mixer will not start. 1. Gear shift lever between gears (not fully engaged).

2. Circuit protector in open position — check fuse or disconnect
switch.

3. Mixer or attachment overloaded.

4. Bowl not all the way up.

5. Wire Cage Assembly is not in the front-center position.

SERVICE

If service is needed on this equipment, contact your local Hobart Service Office.

FORM 34840 (Nov. 2002) PRINTED IN U.S.A.



\HOBARTI

A product of HOBART CORPORATION

- NOTICE -
This Manual is prepared for the use of trained Hobart Service
Technicians and should not be used by those not properly
qualified. if you have attended a Hobart Service School for this
product, you may be qualified to perform all the procedures
described in this manual.

This manual is not intended to be all encompassing. If you have
not attended a Hobart Service School for this product, you should
read, in its entirety, the repair procedure you wish to perform to
determine if you have the necessary tools, instruments and skills
required to perform the procedure. Procedures for which you do
not have the necessary tools, instruments and skills should be
performed by a trained Hobart Service Technician.

Reproduction or other use of this Manual, without the express
written consent of Hobart Corporation, is prohibited.

§6161-ZU-FSE-010

SERVICE MANUAL

MODEL D-300
MIXER

TROY, OHIO 45374

FORM 4656A (Rev. 10-83)

2-1



S$6161-ZU-FSE-010:

D-300 SERVICE

SECTION 1

GENERAL
Introduction.
The Model D-300 is a dependable (30 quart) mixer with positive-drive three speed
transmission and the exclusive planetary mixing action. Centralized controls
facilitate ease of operation. Optional timer control (Model D-300T) and a bowl

dolly further augment the convenience of this mixer. The D-300 is equipped with
the standard No. 12 taper attachment hub,

Specifications.

A. Motor.
1/2 H.P., Hobart-built, permanently lubricated ball bearings, totally en-
closed, internally ventilated. Single-phase is capacitor-start, induction-

run type. Three phase is squirrel cage, induction-run type.

B. Electrical.

115-60-1 115-50-1 200-60-3 220-50-3

200-60-1 220-50-1 230-60~3 380-50-3

230-60-1 460~60-3 415-50-3
575-60-3

C. Operating Speeds.

Speed Agitator RPM Attachment RPM
1st 96 54
2nd 176 100
3rd 321 183

D. Over-all dimensions with standard bowl.
Height 45-1/4"
Width 21"
Depth 23-5/8"

E. Net Weight.

D-300 370 lbs,
D-300D 220 1bs.

Operation and Care.

Detailed operation and care instructions are included in the "Instruction Manual
...with Replacement Parts' attached to each new machine.

Lubrication Chart.

Transmission Case: Marfak 00 40 Fluid Oz.
Internal Gear: Gredag #33 1 Fluid Oz.
Motor Bearings: Pre-Lubricated

Slideways: Lubriplate 630AA Lightly Coat




S$6161-ZU-FSE-010
D-300 SERVICE

SECTION 2
PLANETARY
1. Removal. C. Remove retaining screw, lock-~
washer, and planetary washer
WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW- (Fig. 2-3) while supporting
ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT the assembly.

BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-
DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON,

A. Remove the drip cup (Fig.
2-1). On early models it was
held on by screws as shown in
picture. Later models wuse
thumb screws.

Fig. 2-3

D. Slide the planetary from
shaft. Key (1, Fig., 2-4) will
remain in the shaft.

Fig. 2-1 E. Install the planetary in the

reverse order of removal.
B. To keep the center shaft from

turning, put the flat "B" beat
er on and hold it while loos-

ening the retaining screw
(Fig. 2-2).

Fig. 2-4

2-3



<861 61-ZU-FSE-010

D-300 SERVICE

2. Disassembly.

A.

Remove the planetary from the
mixer as outlined in step 1
"Removal,

Remove the retaining ring
(Fig. 2-5).

Fig. 2-5

Remove the pinion and key
(Fig. 2-6). The shaft can be
pressed out of the planetary
from the top side (Fig. 2-7).

Lift the upper bearing (Fig.
2-8) out of the planetary.

Fig. 2-8

2-4



D-300 SERVICE

86161-ZU-FSE-010

E.

The lower bearing (1, Fig.
2-9) and seal (2, Fig. 2-9)
can be removed from the shaft,
The bearing must be removed
from the top of the shaft.:

Reassemble in the reverse or-
der of disassembly.

Internal Gear.

A.

Remove the planetary from the
mixer as outlined in step 1
"Removal®.

To remove the internal gear,
take out the six screws that
hold it to the gear case (1,
Fig. 2-10). Remove the gear.

Replace the internal gear in
the reverse order of removal.

NOTE: The Internal Gear is
drilled and tapped for two
machine screws which hold the
drip cup. Install the gear so
these screw holes will be on
the sides of the mixer.

Fig. 2-10

2-5



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

D-300 SERVICE

SECTION 3
TRANSMISSION
1. Opening Housing.
WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT

BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

2.

A. The

housing cover (1,
3-1) prevents dust and o
outside materials from
tling on the transmiss
Remove the screw (2,
3-1), 1lift off the cover

set aside.

Fig. 3-1

Disassembling the Transmission.

Fig.
ther
set~-
ion.

Fig.

and

A. Remove four screws and lock-

washers. Remove bearing
tainer (1, Fig. 3-2).

re-

HAND THREAD.

Remove stop nut from center
shaft (1, Fig. 3-3). To loos-
en turn in clockwise direc-
tion. This nut has a LEFT
If nut will not
loosen, put the flat "B"
beater on and hold it while
loosening the nut,

Remove and lower

drip cup

planetary as outlined in Sec-
tion 2.

Fig. 3-3




D~-300 SERVICE

S56161-ZU-FSE-010

D.

Remove four cap screws holding
bearing carrier (1, Fig. 3-4).
Remove two friction plugs (2,
Fig. 3-4).

Fig. 3-4

To remove the bearing carrier
use a gear puller as shown in
(Fig. 3-5). A light tapping
in an upward motion around the
perimeter of the carrier with
a plastic or rubber mallet
will help to break the cover
loose, When the carrier has
cleared the dowel pins, you
can lift the carrier out of
the machine with your fingers
in the openings for the fric-
tion plugs.

Remove bearing carrier and
check for planetary shaft
shims stuck to the carrier (1,
Fig. 3-6). Remove and save
these shims., These must be
put back during reassembly.

Fig. 3-6

Remove upper planetary shaft
spacer (1, Fig. 3-7).




S6161-ZU-FSE-010

D-300 SERVICE

G. Position shifter thandle in I.
second gear. Loosen set screw
(1, Fig. 3-8) and remove han-
dle.

Remove four screws holding
shifter assembly (1, Fig.
3~10) and remove the assembly.

Fig., 3-8 J.

H. Remove four screws from switch
plate (1, Fig. 3-9) and remove
plate.

Fig. 3-10

Turn the center (planetary)
shaft so the teeth of bevel
gear (1, Fig. 3-11) will pass
those on transmission shaft
gear (2, Fig. 3-11).

TS

7
|

Ledngiihy

Fig. 3-11

2-8



D-300 SERVICE

$6161-ZU-FSE-010

K.

Remove bevel gear and roller
clutch assembly as a wunit
(Fig. 3-12).

Fig. 3-12

Remove key (1, Fig. 3~13) from
the center shaft, then remove
upper clutch gear with bushing
(2, Fig. 3-13).

Remove clutch sleeve and shif-
ter yoke (Fig. 3-14). When
removing the clutch sleeve
notice that the smaller diame-
ter 1is down. This allows
clearance for gear (3, Fig.
3-11) on the transmission
shaft.

Rotor assembly must be moved
to disengage worm from worm
gear., Refer to Section 8 "Re-
moving and Installing the Ro-
tor and Stator".

Remove worm gear shaft and
transmission shaft together
(Fig. 3-15).




§6161-ZU-FSE-010

D-300 SERVICE

NOTE: Lower ball bearing on
the worm gear shaft will come
out with the shaft. Do not
misplace the spring washer (1,
Fig. 3~16) located below the
bearing. It provides for lat-
er adjustment of the worm gear
position.

NOTE: The two lower gears on
the transmission shaft can
slip off while removing the
shaft. Be careful not to drop
these gears.

The attachment drive gear must
be moved out of the way to
remove the lower clutch gear
and planetary shaft. Remove
three screws and lockwashers
(Fig. 3-17) and pull hub as-
sembly forward far enough to
clear the gear.

NOTE: If paint has not been
broken around attachment
joint, break with a knife to
help prevent wuneven paint
joints.

Remove planetary shaft and
lower clutch gear (Fig. 3-18).

=)

W7

Fig. 3-16

Fig. 3-17

Fig. 3-18

2-10



D-300 SERVICE

86161-ZU-FSE-010

3.

Worm

A.

Gear Shaft Disassembly.

Both wupper and lower ball
bearings are press fitted. A
gear puller or arbor press may
be needed for removal.

Remove lower ball bearing.

Remove spirol pin (Fig. 3-19).

Remove worm shaft gear (14t)
(1, Fig. 3-20).

Remove worm gear (29t) (2,
Fig. 3-20).

Remove key (3, Fig. 3-20).

Remove upper bearing (4, Fig.
3-20).

Gear Shaft Assembly.
Install key (3, Fig. 3-20).

Install worm gear (29t) (2,
Fig. 3-20) with the hub down.

Install worm shaft gear (1l4t)
(1, Fig. 3-20).

Install spirol pin (5, Fig.
3-20).

Install 1lower ball bearing
shielded side towards gear (6,
Fig. 3-20).

Install wupper ball bearing
shielded side toward gear (4,
Fig. 3-20).

Fig. 3-19

Fig. 3-20

2-11



S$6161-ZU-FSE-010

D~300 SERVICE

5. Transmission Shaft Disassembly.

A.

Remove lower gear (23t) (1,
Fig. 3-21).

Remove (33t) gear (2, Fig.
3-21).

Remove key (3, Fig. 3-21).

Remove spacer (4, Fig., 3-21).
Older models had snap rings as
shown in (1, Fig. 3-22).

Remove (32t) gear (5, Fig.
3-21) and short key (6, Fig.
3-21).

Check needle bearing (still im

gear case). If replacement is

necessary drive bearing through
bottom of housing. Install new

bearing from top and seat with

a wood block so top of bearing

is flush with transmission

case,

6. Transmission Shaft Assembly.

A,

Install short key then (32t)
gear with hub against shaft
shoulder (5,Fig. 3-21).

0l1d style dinstall first and
second retaining ring (1, Fig.
3-22). New style install
spacer {4, Fig. 3-21).

Install long key and (33t)
gear (2, Fig. 3-21), hub down.

Install 23t gear (1, Fig.
3-21).

Fig. 3-21

Fig. 3-22

2-12



D-300 SERVICE

S6161-ZU-FSE-010

7.

Planetary Shaft Disassembly.

A,

All parts from the lower clutch
gear up, were removed while
disassembling the transmission.

Take the shaft to an arbor
press. Apply pressure to the
planetary end, and force the
shaft through the lower plan-
etary spacer, ball bearing,
spacer and gear (Fig. 3-23).

The clutch gear bushing will
remain on the shaft (1,
3-24).

Fig.

Fig. 3-23

To remove clutch gear bushing.
Put shaft in arbor press and
apply pressure to planetary
end of shaft.

Planetary Shaft Assembly.

A.

If lower clutch gear bushing
was removed, use arbor press

to replace. Flange goes towards
top of shaft (1, Fig. 3-24).

Fig. 3-24
Install lower clutch gear
(38t). Clutch teeth towards

top of shaft (1, Fig. 3-25).

Install lower planetary spacer
with collar towards bearing
(2, Fig, 3-25).

Check ball bearing for rough-
ness. If OK, place on shaft
with shield toward planetary
end and use arbor press to
press on the shaft (3, Fig.
3-25).

Check planetary spacer outer
surface for roughness. This
surface must be smooth. If
rough replace. Press against
inner race of ball bearing (4,
Fig. 3-25). When replacing
spacer make sure tapered end
goes toward seal away from
bearing.

The rest of the shaft will be
assembled when dnstalled in
the mixer.

Model D-300D mixers have alu-
minum transmission cases.
These have steel liners for
the lower center shaft bearing
cavity. Do not remove the lin~
er but see that the holding
screws are tight and that the
bearing seat is clean (1, Fig.
3-26).

2-13



$6161-ZU-FSE-010.

D-300 SFRVICE

Fig. 3-26

9.

Transmission Assembly.

A.

Install planetary shaft seal
(7, Fig. 3-25). Be sure the
seal 1lip is turned toward the
bearing and the secal is flush
with bettom of transmission
case.

Lay the hard rubber spacing
washer (8, Fig. 3-25) or top
of seal,

2-14



D-300 SERVICE

$6161-ZU-FSE-010

C.

Install the planetary shaft
assembly in the gear case
(Fig. 3-27).

Mesh (14t) gear on worm shaft
with (33t) gear on transmis-
sion shaft then install both
assemblies together in the
housing (Fig. 3-28). Be sure
(23t) gear on the transmission
shaft (1, Fig. 3-28) is in
place,

(23t) gear on the transmission
shaft must mesh with lower
clutch gear on the planetary
shaft. Turn the gears by hand
to check assembly,

Install the two 3/16" x 3/16"
x 1" keys in the keyways of
the planetary shaft (1, Fig.
3-29).

Install shifter vyoke with
clutch sleeve (Fig. 3-14). Be
sure clutch sleeve has smaller
diameter down when installed
or it will not clear the (33t)
gear on the transmission
shaft.

At this time the rotor and
back bearing bracket can be
pushed forward to mesh the
worm with the worm wheel.
Tighten the four screws which
hold the bearing bracket to
the mixer.

Install shifter control and
index plate (Fig. 3-10).

Install switch plate (Fig.
3-9).

Install shifter handle (Fig.
3-8).

Fig. 3-28

2-15



$6161-ZU-FSE-010

2-16

D-300 SERVICLE

L.

Install  bushing in  upper
clutch gear (Fig. 3-30) and
install on planetary shaft

with clutch side down.

Fig. 3-30

Install upper key in planetary
shaft (1, Fig. 3-31).

If the roller clutch gear has
been disassembled, be sure to
reassemble correctly. Slip
the (46t) gear over the drive
sleeve then insert the ten
rollers and springs as shown
(Fig. 3-32).

For ease of reassembly, lubri-
cate the clutch parts with
Marfak 00.

Install the bevel gear and
roller clutch assembly as a
unit (Fig. 3-12)., Turn the
planetary shaft so the gear
teeth of the bevel gear pass
through those of the low speed
pinion on the transmission
shaft.

Install upper planetary spacer
with hub side wup (1, Fig.
3-33).

THE FOLLOWING STEP IS VERY

IMPORTANT.

Put on the shim washer or
washers exactly as they were
removed during disassembly (2,
Fig. 3-33). If shim washers

SPRING
Qo™ AT/ON
“ N ROLLER

Fig, 3-32

Fig. 3-33

were lost or misplaced put on a .010
thick shim if you recall removing only
one. If two shims were removed, use a
.010 and a .002 shim. These shims
control the mesh of the bevel gears.
Shim thickness may be _ increased or
decreased if troublesome bevel gear

noise develops.




D-300 SERVICE

$6161-ZU-FSE-010

S.

Shim washers also control the
contact of shifter sleeve (5,
Fig. 3-25) with gears (1, Fig.
3-25) and (6, Fig. 3-25).

If change 1is made din the
thickness of shim washers, it
may be necessary to change
attachment hub thrust washer
(1, Fig., 3-34) to preserve
bevel gear contact. Refer to
Catalog of Replacement Parts.

Install the upper ball bearing
on top of the transmission
shaft (3, Fig. 3-33).

Lubricate the gears  just
enough so they are not dry.

Be sure bearing pusher (1,
Fig. 3-35) is in the bearing
carrier. It must be installed
with recessed side down toward
the bearing.

The position of the bearing
pusher is controlled by the
hex head cap screw (1, Fig.
3-36) and hex jam nut (2, Fig.
3-36). If you have not moved
this screw and nut, it may not
be mnecessary to make a new
adjustment.

Observe the roller <clutch
grease deflector (2, Fig.
3-6). This is held by ome
screw and two external lock—
washers. Do not change the
angle of this deflector. Re-
place with new part if bent.

Install bearing carrier and
tap down over the two dowels.
Install four hex head bolts
and lockwashers.

Install the wupper planetary
shaft ball bearing (3, Fig.
3-36). This is a snap ring
bearing and is mounted with
the shield up.

Fig. 3-34

Fig. 3-36




$6161-ZU-FSE-010

D-300 SERVICE

BB.

cC.

DD.

EE.

FF.

GG.

HH.

Install the stop nut on the
planetary shaft (Fig. 3-37)

and draw it tight. THIS IS A

LEFT HAND THREAD.

Install the bearing retainer
and four screws and lock-
washers (1, Fig. 3-38).

Install planetary and drip cup
as outlined in Section 2.

Lay a wiping cloth over the
transmission cover to prevent
splash. Turn on the motor and
try the mixer din all three
speeds,

If the worm gear drive seems
noisy, it may not be properly
engaged with the worm. Ad-
justment is made by turning
screw (1, Fig. 3-39) after
loosening nut (2, Fig. 3-39).
The worm gear shaft d4is sup-
ported on the cup spring wash-
er (7, Fig. 3-20). The shaft
can be raised or lowered to
correct the worm and worm
wheel contact. The adjustment
will be most effective if made
when the mixer is loaded.
Loosen or tighten screw
gradually wuntil best sound
level is reached.

Put in the remainder of the
lubricant through the filler
openings in the bearing carri-
er. Run the mixer for a brief
time then press in the two
friction plugs (2, Fig. 3-38).

Replace the housing cover (1,
Fig. 3-1).

Fig. 3-37

Fig. 3-38

Fig. 3-39

2-18



$6161-ZU-FSE-010
D-300 SERVICE

SECTION 4

ATTACHMENT HUB

1. Removing Hub.
C. Remove four screws and bearing

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW- retainer (1, Fig. 4-2).

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT

BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

A. When a painted unit is opened
for the first time, the paint-
ed joint must be broken be-
tween the hub and transmission
case. Run a knife point along
the joint cutting through the
paint. This helps to prevent
a jagged joint.

NOTE: The three cap screws
holding the attachment hub to
the mixer are accessible in-
side the transmission case.
Part of the transmission must
be removed to gain access to Fig. 4-2
the screws. '

D. Remove stop nut from center
B. Remove housing cover (1, Fig. shaft (1, Fig. 4-3). To loos-
4-1). en; turn in clockwise direc-
tion. This nut has a LEFT
HAND THREAD, If nut will not
loosen, put the flat "B" beat-
er on and hold it while
loosening the nut.

E. Remove two friction plugs (2,
Fig. 4-3).

e

2-19



$6161-ZU-FSE-010

2-20

D~-300 SERVICE

To remove the bearing carrier
use a gear puller as shown in
(Fig. 4-4). A light tapping
in an upward motion around the
perimeter of the carrier with
a plastic or rubber mallet
will help to break the cover
loose. When the carrier has
cleared the dowel pins, you
can 1lift the carrier out of
the machine with your fingers
in the openings for the fric-
tion plugs.

Fig. 4-4

Remove bearing carrier and
check for planetary shaft
shims stuck to the carrier (1,
Fig. 4-5). Remove and save
these shims. These must be
put back during reassembly.

Turn the center (planetary)
shaft so the teeth of bevel
gear will pass those on trans-—
mission shaft gear.

Remove upper planetary shaft
spacer, roller clutch and
bevel gear as a unit (1, Fig.
4-6).




D-300 SERVICE

$6161-ZU-FSE-010

J.

Remove key (1, Fig. 4-9) from
the center shaft then remove
upper clutch gear with bushing
(2, Fig. 4-9).

Remove three screws and lock-
washers (1, Fig. 4-7). Remove
attachment hub and bearing
assembly out the front of the
gear case and remove drive
gear and thrust washer through
inside of gear case.

Before installing the hub as-
sembly inspect the needle
bearings (1, Fig. 4-8) and
shaft seal (2, Fig. 4-8).

Remove the old shaft seal and
clean the seal cavity.

If the needle bearings need
replaced, press the bearings
forward through the hub cast-
ing. Use an arbor press or
wood block. Pressing out the
bearings will also remove the
0il seal.

When replacing the bearings
make sure that they are prop-
erly spaced. Press the inside
bearing flush with the inside
end of the hub casting. Press
the second bearing in just far
enough to pass the oil drain
hole (3, Fig. 4-8).

Always use a new seal, A spe-
cial Hobart Tool No. 55460-3
is available for easy instal-
lation of seals. Use of this
tool permits a second or third
seal to be used when required.
Do not use more than three
seals as o0il hole (3, Fig.
4-8) must be left open.

Reassemble in the reverse ord-
er of disassembly. When in-
stalling the hub casting, use
a small amount of Permatex to
seal the hub casting to the
transmission case.

Fig. 4-7

Fig. 4~9

2-21



$6161-ZU-FSE-010
D-300 SERVICE

SECTION 5

GEAR SELECTOR/SHIFTER UNIT

1. Removal (Gear Selector).

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-
ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT
BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-
DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

A, Position gear selector in sec-
ond speed and loosen set screw
(1, Fig. 5-1). Then remove
shifter handle.

B. Remove four screws and remove
switch plate (2, Fig. 5-1).

c. Remove four screws and pull
the gear selector plate (Fig.
5-2). Fig. 5-1

2. Disassembly.

A. Drive out the taper pin. Newer
units have a spirol pin.

B, Carefully separate the pieces.
3. Assembly.

A. Install shifter shaft in plate
(1, Fig. 5-3).

B. Install springs in plate (2,
Figo 5"‘3) °

C. Place balls on springs (3,
Fig. 5-3). Fig. 5-2

D. Slip cam on the shaft with the
flat part of cam on same side
of shaft as dimple for shifter
handle set screw.

E. Press assembly together and
drive in the pin.

F. Make sure you have a gasket on
the back of the index plate,
then install assembly in the
mixer.

G. Install switch plate.

H. Install shifter handle and set Fig. 5-3
screw.

2-22



D-300 SERVICE

$6161-ZU-FSE-010

Shifter Unit.

A.

To remove this assembly the
gear case must be opened and
disassembled. Refer to Sec~
tion 3 "Transmission".

The shifter'yoke assembly con-
sist of the yoke casting, two
plungers and two springs (Fig.
5-4).

Only spring failure, casting
breakage or long hard wear
will make service necessary.

To replace a spring remove the
retainer and take out broken
or weak spring. Install new
spring and replace retainer.

It 1is advisable to replace
both springs if one must be
changed. Spring tension should
be equal.

Fig. 5-4

2-23



86161-ZU-FSE-010.

2-24

D-300 SERVICE

SECTION 6

BOWL SUPPORT AND LIFT UNIT

1. Bowl Support Removal.

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT

BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

A, Remove stainless steel apron
by removing two screws (Fig.
6-1). Newer units have thumb
screws instead of slotted head
screws.,

Fig., 6-1

B. To remove the bowl support it
is only mnecessary to loosen
the left hand gib. Loosen
four screws. (On new units
paint covering the screw heads
will need broken). Figure 6-2
gives dimensions to help lo-
cate screws.

C. Remove lift access cover (1,

Fig. 6-3).




D-300 SERVICE

S6161-ZU-FSE-010

D.

Lower bowl support to its low-
er position and remove two cap
screws (1, Fig. 6-4).

Fig, 6-4

Remove four screws right hand
gib (Fig. 6-5) and remove gib
and bowl support shim.

Remove bowl support.
Support Installation.

Place bowl support in position
and install gib and shim sup~-
port on right side. Shim and
gib were not removed from left
side. Be sure shim on left
side is in place.

Install cap screws (1, Fig.
6-4).

Tighten gib support on left
side.

Raise bowl support and use
lead mallet to tighten support
(Fig. 6-6). Tighten top two
screws, right side,

Fig. 6-5

Fig. 6~6

Lower bowl support to within
about 1-1/2" of the bottom
position. Pull in the lower
end of the slideway with a
clamp or bump in with a lead
mallet and tighten bottom
screw on the right side.

Raise bowl support and tighten
second screw from bottom on
the right side.

2-25



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
D-300 SERVICE

3. Bowl Lock Adjustment.

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-
ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT
BOX., PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-
DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

A. Remove 1ift access cover as-
sembly (1, Fig. 6-3),.

B. When the bowl is raised, the
lift handle will pass bottom
center and stop when the bowl
lift rod stops against the
pedestal. Spring tension on
the handle may be adjusted by
turning jam nuts (8, Fig.
6-7).

4, Adjusting the Bowl to Beater Clear-
ance,

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-
ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT
BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-
DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

Clearance between the "B" beater
and the bottom of the bowl should
be .050" to .111".(1, Fig. 6-8).

A. Remove 1lift access cover as-
sembly (1, Fig. 6-3).

B. Lower bowl 1lift assembly to
lowest position. Loosen jam
nut (1, Fig. 6-7).

C. Use an Allen wrench to turn
the stop screw (2, Fig. 6~7)
until the desired clearance is
reached.

D. Lock jam nut (1, Fig. 6-7)
when clearance is correct.

E. Install lift access cover.

Fig. 6-8

2-26



D-300 SERVICE

$6161-ZU-FSE-010

5. Bowl Lift Handle, Lift Arm and Lift
Rod Removal.

WARNING:

DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT

BOX, PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

A.

Replacing bowl 1ift handle.

(1) Remove 1lift access cover
assembly (1, Fig. 6-3).

(2) Place lift handle in low-
er position and knock out
rollpin (1, Fig. 6-9).

(3) Remove handle.

(4) Reassemble in reverse
order,

Replacing bowl 1ift arm.

(1) Refer to steps 1 through
3 "Replacing Bowl Lift
Handle".

(2) Remove rollpin (2, Fig.
6~9) and remove bowl lift
arm.

(3) Reassemble in reverse
order.

Replacing bowl lift rod.

(1) Support bowl 1lift in half
raised position with a
block of wood or some
other object.

(2) Remove 1lift access cover
assembly (1, Fig. 6-3).

(3) Knock out rollpin (2,
Fig. 6-9).

(4) Unhook the two counter
balance springs (3, Fig.
6-7) from the lower
spring bracket (4, Fig.
6-7).

(6)

(7

(8)
9

Fig., 6-9

Remove lower jam nut (3,
Fig. 6-9) and lower
spring 1lift bracket (4,
Fig. 6-9).

Remove jam nut (5, Fig.
6-9)., The flat washer,
bowl 1ift spring and
cupped washer will slide
off the bowl lift rod.

Pull the bowl 1lift handle

down. This will clear the

bowl 1ift rod (6, Fig.

6~9) from the bowl support
(7, Fig. 6-9). Do mnot

lose the flat washer (8,

Fig. 6-9) located above

the bracket.

Remove the bowl 1ift rod.

Reassemble in the reverse
order.

2-27



$6161-ZU-FSE-010

2-28

D~300 SERVICE

6. Bowl Clamp Adjustment.

A. The height cf the bowl clamp
(5, Fig. 6-7) is adjustable.

SECTION 7

B. It is regulated by a
washer (6, Fig. 6-7).

spring

C. To change the tension on the
clamp tighten or loosen stop
nut (7, Fig. 6-7).

BASE AND PEDESTAL

1. Replacing the Base.

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT

2. Replacing the Pedestal.

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE FLECTRICAL POW-

BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCULT

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON,.

BOX. PLACE A TAC ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS5 BEING WORKED ON.

A. A broken base can almost al-
ways be welded or brazed, of-
ten without removal from the

mixer.
B. If removal or replacement is
necessary, lay the mixer for-

ward and rest on the attach-
ment hub with wood blocks un-
der each side of bowl support.

C. Remove four cap screws.

D. Use a knife to cut paint joint
between base and pedestal.
from the

E. Separate the base

pedestal,

F. Reassemble in the reverse or-
der.

A. A mixer pedestal is replaced
only because of breakage. Ii
welding or brazing is practi-
cal, it is generally more eco-

nomical than replacing the
pedestal.
B. If a new pedestal is reeded,

be sure to order the two dow-
els for the left hand slideway
and the two dowels for align-
ing the transmission case.

C. Remove bowl support per Sec-
tion 6.

D. Remove switch plate and dis-
connect wires. Use diagram on
back of capacitor and starter
access cover for wire connec-
tions during assembly.

E. Remove wires from starting
switch (stationary part) Re-
fer to Section 8-3.

F. All parts (Fig. 6-9) can be
removed and used on the new
pedestal.




D-300 SERVICE

86161-ZU-FSE-010

Remove machine data plate (1,
Fig. 7-1) and capacitor and
starter access cover (2, Fig.
7-1).

Remove two cap screws (1, Fig.
7-2).

Remove cap screw (2, Fig. 7-2)
and screw (3, Fig. 7-1). This
will allow the air baffle to
be moved to the lower part of
the pedestal allowing you to
remove screw (3, Fig. 7-2).
It may be necessary to cut the
paint seam between the pedes-
tal and transmission case,
(Transmission case will be
heavy so it may take two peo-
ple to 1lift from the pedes-
tal).

Remove base.

Reassemble in the reverse or-
der of disassembly.

Check bowl to beater clearance
after assembly. Refer to Sec~
tion 6 Paragraph 4.

2-29



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

2-30

D-300 SERVICE

SECTION 8

MOTOR

1. Removing the Rotor and Stator.

WARNING:

DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT

BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

A.

Remove the retaining screw and
trim cap (Fig. 8-1).

Fig. 8-1

Tilt the mixer forward and
block up the back legs 3-1/2"
to 4" (Fig. 8-2). This helps
to prevent transmission grease
from leaking at the motor
opening.

Remove four screws (1, Fig.
8-3) and remove bearing cap.

Remove two special nuts and
washer (1, Fig. 8-4).

Disconnect the two leads omn
the stationary start switch on
single phase wunits. Remove
four screws (2, Fig. 8-4).
Bearing bracket can now be
removed leaving the rotor in
the stator.

Fig. 8-4




D~300 SERVICE

S6161-ZU-FSE-010

F.

Remove rotor from stator.
Rotor, worm and front bearing
will come out as one assembly
(Fig. 8-5).

%

s MR Ay e

Fig. 8-5

If a new front bearing is
needed, the worm must be
removed first. Remove stop
nut (1, Fig. 8-6), worm (2,
Fig. 8-6), six Belleville
washers (3, Fig. 8-6), one
washer (4, Fig. 8-6) and
grease deflector (5, TFig.
8-6).

Use a puller to remove the
bearing. Use an arbor press

~to install the new bearing.

Disconnect all electrical
leads. Remove four screws (1,
Fig. 8-7).

Remove stator from the gear
case.

2-31



S$6161-ZU-FSE-010

2-32

D-300 SERVICE

2. Installing the Rotor and Stator.

A.

H.

Place the stator into the gear
case and make wiring connec-
tions according to wiring dia-
gram on back of capacitor and
starter access cover,

Install four screws
stator to gear case.

holding

Install the rotor.

On single phase units inspect
the starting switch contacts
(1, Fig. 8-8). If the contacts
are dirty, clean them with 4/0
emery paper. If the contacts
are pitted, replace the switch.
Refer to: "Replacing the Start
Switch (Stationary Parts)".

Check the ball bearing in the
bearing bracket for smoothness
of operation. If bearing turns
roughly, replace bearing.
Install bearing with shield
toward the motor. Connect the
two leads to the stationary
start switch. Install bracket
and secure with four screws.

NOTE: Be sure rounded part of
bearing bracket is at the top
of the mixer.

Install special washer and two
special nuts.

Install bearing cap and secure
with four screws.

Install trim cap.

3. Replacing The Starting Switch (Sta-
tionary Part).

WARNING:

DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT

BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

Fig. 8~8

Remove the retaining screw and
trim cap (Fig. 8-1).

Remove four screws (1, Fig.
8-3) and remove bearing cap.

Remove two special nuts and
washer (1, Fig. 8-4).

Disconnect the two leads on
the stationary starting switch,
Remove four screws (2, Fig.
8-4). Bearing bracket can now
be removed leaving the rotor
in the stator.

Remove the two screws (2, Fig.
8-8) and 1lift up the switch.

Install new switch and reas-
semble in the reverse order.

NOTE: Be sure rounded part of
bearing bracket is at top of
the mixer.




D-300 SERVICE

56161-ZU-FSE-010

4, Replacing The Capacitor.

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT

BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN~

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

A, Remove capacitor and starter
access cover (1, Fig. 8-9).

B.  Remove capacitor from bracket
and disconnect wires.

C. Install new capacitor and re-
assemble in reverse order.

5. Testing The Motor Stator Windings.

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW~

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT

BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

A. Disconnect all stator leads.

B. With all motor leads discon-
nected and the ohmmeter set on
RX1 range, check each winding
for continuity (Fig. 8-10). A
reading less than stated indi-
cates a shorted stator. If
there is no meter reading, the
stator is open.

C. Set the ohmmeter on RX100,000
and check for a grounded mo-
tor, Check any stator lead to
chassis. Generally, if the
motor is not grounded, the
meter will indicate infinity.
However, any reading above
500,000 ohms is acceptable.

D. If the windings are shorted,
open or grounded, replace the
stator.

Fig. 8-9

6. Replacing Optional Magnetic Starter
or Contactor Unit,

WARNING: DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL POW-

ER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT

BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT BOX IN-

DICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING WORKED ON.

A, If unit is equipped with ei-
ther the starter or contactor
assembly, they will be located
behind the  capacitor and
starter access cover (1, Fig.
8"’9) )

B. Remove cover and you have ac—
cess to the assemblies (Fig.
8-11). Make required changes
and follow wiring diagram omn
rear of capacitor and starter
access cover for wire connec-
tions.

2-33



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

D-300 SERVICE

115/60/1
.65 OHM
MAIN
3.9 OHM
START
WINDING
o] o O T4
T1 oll K o
SWITCH I
00—
START CAPACITOR
L surren L2

208/60/1 & 230/60/1
208 VAC 1.8 0HM
230 VAC 2.6 OHM

MAIN

208VAC 3.7 OHM
230VAC 5.2 OHM
G
START
WINDING
T1 9 o J &
:t ° K QTA
SWITCH;r N :
NIk >
L1 START CAPACITOR L2

SWITCH :
200/60/3 tL T2, T2 T3, T3 T1 7.40HM
230/60/3 T1 T2, T2 T3, T3 TiL 8O0HM

460/60/3 TL T2, T2 T3, T3 T1 48 onM

NOTE: ALL RESISTANCE READINGS ARE ONLY
APPROXIMATE AND WILL VARY.

T2
T1

T3
Fig. 8-10

USED ON
ML-17684 THRU ML-~{7687

USED ON
ML- 19544, ML-19547, ML-19550, ML-198i9

Fig. 8-11

2-34



D-300 SERVICE

56161-ZU-FSE-010

1.

SECTION 9

ELECTRICAL SERVICE

Operating Controls.

A.

On-0ff switch.

The On-0ff switch is mounted
on the right side of the
transmission case, behind the
shifter index plate. When the
switch is on, the motor is
powered and will run. (If the
mixer is equipped with a tim-
er, it must be set "To Hold"
before the motor will run).

B. Timer (Optional).

The timer automatically shuts
off the machine in any speed
after the time set has
elapsed. Nontimed operation
is obtained by setting the
dial to the "Hold" position.

WARNING
ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING
CONNECTIONS MUST COMPLY
WITH THE NATIONAL ELEC-
TRICAL CODE AND/OR
OTHER LOCAL ELECTRICAL
CODES IN FORCE. -

MAKE SERVICE CONNECTIONS HERE

\HOBART’

TROY, OHIO 45374

FORM 12333

WIRING DIAGRAM OF

D-300 MIXERS

3 PHASE MANUAL SWITCH

200 THRU 460 VOLTS WITH
THERMAL OVERLOAD

200 THRU 575 VOLTS WITHOUT
THERMAL OVERLOAD

PROD. DWG.C-121384

2-35



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

D-300 SERVICE

SYMBOL DEFINITIONS
HEAVY LINES EXTERNAL WIRES OR

_WARNING COMPONENT CONNECTING WIRES
ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING CONNECTIONS LIGHT LINES FIXED PRE-WIRING
MUST COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS
MUST CQUBLY WITH THE APPLICABLE POf (PRINTED CIRCUIT WIRING OR OTHER)
OTHER LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES. | _ DASH LINES OPT. EQUIPMENT
SERVICE —O— TERMINAL
CONNECTIONS
L -—@—— JUNCTION — — No conTact
1
L2 START SWITCH
~O O iomENTaRY —3F— nc contact
L3
STOP SWITCH
—alo- (MOMENTARY) con
P OVERLOAD
GROUND X~ '™
— HEATER FUse
INO 312 70
Q90 ¢
T3 T2 T i<
% oL
D
s2 TIMER START 82 INC
sTop  CONTACTS - o el w]
—a & THERMAL OVERLOAD
L4 N con'rAch!lz uNiT - (ou
I (ICON)
ICON
NO
OMIT THIS WIRE ON
TIMED MACHINES
WIRING DIAGRAM
D-300 AND D-300-T MIXER
PRINTED IN U.S.A. 3 PHASE, BELOW 250 VOLTS
50 AND HZ
MAGNETIC STARTER
FORM 13355 TROY, OHIO 45374 PROD. DWG. D-278076
WARNING
ELECTRICAL AND CROUNGING I%ogusscggav#so"s SYMBOL DEFINITIONS
My OMPLY WITH THE APPLICASL ! HEAVY LINES EXTERNAL WIRES OR
OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AN —
G i NATIONAL ELECTRICAL SO CONPONENT CONNECTING WIRES,
LIGHT LINES FIXED PRE-WIRING
conanesiens Lo TGoN (PRINTED CIRCUIT WIRING OR OTHER)
—om-
Ll
2 T2 DASH LINES OPT. EQUIPMENT
L2 o=
13 T3 TERMINAL
L3 o— &
uacue JUNCTION — — N.o. conTacT
— —O O AR SWITCH —lF— Ne comTact
STOP SwWITCH
-alo- {MOMENTARY) 'CO)' coi
Ha H3 W2 i OVERLOAD
X~ HEATER T 1— ruse
PY P NO T3 72 71
50/60 HZ YRANSFORMER 388 c
115 VAC b
TIMER a {OL
START o)
CONTACTS B339 NC
e Jo— a, b N0 L3 12 L]
LA - g 3 THERMAL OVERLOAD
CONTACTOR
ICON (ICON) ] T 2]
OMIT THIS WIRE ON
TIMED MACHINES NG NO FUSEBGARD
(FB)
Ha
Ll L2
380 AND 415 VOLT SOHZ WHITE] BLACK W xi
MACHINES HAVE SAME
TRANSFORMER AS 460 V /60 HZ H x2
MACHINES. CONNECT IN SAME HI
MANNER AS SHOWN ABOVE.
Em SED LEADS 50/60HZ TRANSFORMER (XFMR)
FB oL-NC

PRINTED

FORM 13354

BLUE|

{NOT USED)
575 VOLT TRANSFORMER

IN US.A.

HOBART

TROY.OHIQ 45374

WIRING DIAGRAM

D-300 8 D-300-T MIXERS
3 PHASE ,ABOVE 250 VOLTS,
50 AND 60 HZ

115 VOLT PILOT CIRCUIT
MAGNETIC STARTER

PROD. DWG. D-278075

2-36



D-300 SERVICE

S6161-ZU-FSE-010

WARNING
ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING
CONNECTIONS MUST COMPLY
WITH THE NATIONAL ELEC-
TRICAL CODE AND/OR
OTHER LOCAL ELECTRICAL
CODES IN FORCE.

MAKE SERVICE CONNECTIONS HERE

} PHASE
MOTOR

STARTING CAPACITOR WIRING DIAGRAM OF

D-300 MIXERS
1 PHASE MANUAL SWITCH
WITH OR WITHOUT THERMAL

OVERLOAD 115,200 OR 230 VOLTS
\ HOBA RT] 60 HZ. AND 220 VOLTS 50 HZ.
e

FORM 12334 TROY, OHIO 45374 PROD. DWG. C-121385

SYMBOL DEFINITION

HEAVY LINES EXTERNAL WIRES OR
_WARNING =TT COMPONENT CONNECTING WIRES.

ELE(;rTRICAL AND GROUNDING CONNECTIONS LIGHT LINES FIXED PRE-WIRING

[} | i
MUST COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PONTIRONS (PRINTED CIRCUIT WIRING OR OTHER)

OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/O
OTHER LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES. | __ DASH LINES OPT. EQUIPMENT

SERVICE TERMINAL  —| {— capaciTOR
CONNECTIONS w SOM o u T
Lt /o—{ —o O— X _~Cm JUNCTION —} — N.o. conTacT
START SWITCH
2 L2 T2 (MOMENTARY ) —F— N.C. CONTACT
STOP SWITCH ot
MACHINE {MOMENTARY)
GROUND OVERLOAD
= HEATER (D~ ruse
INO T
o)
AR
i
l L2 L
st [} e NC
s2 TIMER START
CONTACTS THERMAL
STOP N €3 cl OVERLOAD
CONTACTOR UNIT (OL}
NC tiCON)

OMIT THIS WIRE ON
TIMED MACHINES L

WIRING DIAGRAM
D-300 AND D-300-T MIXER
HS,200,230V/60HZ/ i1 9@
220,240V/S0KHZ/ 1 ¢

PRINTED IN U.S.A. HOBART MAGNETIC STARTER

e XL

FORM 13356 TROY,OHIO 45374 PROD DWG. D-278077

2-37



$6161-ZU-FSE-010
D-300 SERVICE

SECTION 10

POWER FLOW

o li 13 18 o1z ouon 8
f .
43 &
/ ABAL 2y
51
16 o
> < kS
25
B
% 1
57
N |
r 58
» R
2 ]
= UL AN .
k]
7y Z %
2% 40
1
R4 A
N2
-2
2 5 13 15 13
3
5
16
25 i) |
I |
2
- '
" "
23
30 TR LT :
» = Sl
7o
56 2
26
2 62

2-38



S$6161-ZU-FSE-010

HOBART CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT
PARTS

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS

(INCLUDES MOTOR PARTS)

ML-134211 D300T (Timed)
ML-134213 D300C (Timed)

PRIOR MLS COVERED IN THIS MANUAL

ML-104421 ‘D300T (Timed)
ML-134114 D300C (Timed)

A product of HOBART CORPORATION 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001

FORM 43067 Rev. A (August 2002)



$6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

18 13 THRU 17

|
i

Z)

2l lo ' ‘ T7™7 THRU 10

21

T 22

23

24
:25
MAGNETIC CONTROL UNIT
F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002) © HOBART CORPORATION

3-2



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

MAGNETIC CONTROL UNIT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56617
1 SD-015-20 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x %s Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT (Above 250 V.) (3 Ph.} ..ccvcerrrucrnnnecne
2 00-101935 Transformer (ADOVE 250 V.) ccvrieiiiriniiiesis et neencrnncesens e smesassisesns
3 SD-015-20 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x %s Phil. Pan Hd., Type 'IT (Above 250 V.) (3 Ph.) .....
4 SD-015-20 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x %s Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT (Above 250 V.) (3 Ph.)
5 FE-009-25 Fuse (0.5 Amp.} (Above 250 V.) (B Ph.) ottt ene s 1
6 00-022376-00001 Fuse HOIAET .......ccoeeireirmcrecctrc st . 1
7 00-124017 Fuse Block Assy. (Above 250 V) (B PR e,
8 00-085432 Insulator — Fuse Block (Above 250 V.) (3 Ph.) .ccccceveeveveeernnnne
9 SC-009-49 Mach. Screw 6-32 x e Slotted Rd. Hd. ........ccoveeieiinicineeenn, 1
10 NS-009-07 Mach. NUt B-32 HEX ..ottt et enr st e srens s s ean s e an b s 1
1 00-088196-005-1 Relay — Thermal Overload (3 Ph.) (Tri- Block) .......................... A
12 00-271911 Panel —Control .........c.ccocecreamnne. 1
13 00-087713-037-2 Contactor (115 V. Coil) (2 Pole) . |
14 00-087713-037-1 Contactor (220 V. Coil) (2 Pole) e 1
15 00-087713-101-1  Contactor (200/300 V., 60 Hz.; 220 V., 50 Hz.) (3 Ph ) (B POIE) e 1
16 00-087713-101-2 Contactor (460 V., 60 Hz.; 380/415 V., 50 Hz.) (3 Ph.) (3 POI6) ....ccceourmrrrirmrrinrrnrccrenncns 1
17 SD-019-23 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x ¥/s Phif. Pan Hd., Type B
18 00-294815 INSUIALON ..ot
19 00-078752-00004 Clip — WINNG ...evecereerrmrrcerreerrreereresseseerecsmmesesasassens
20 SD-019-23 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x ¥/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type B
21 00-088196-006-1 Relay — Thermal Overload (1 Ph.}......ccccovrrevveecrcannnens
22 SD-015-39 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x '/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT
23 00-271612-00002 Electronic Start Switch (1 Ph.)....... . .
24 00-066621-00001  Bracket (1 Ph.) oottt s arnerreseseseestesesssssncssssensnesessesseessessaerenssensssensuesr sn
25 00-070487-00001 Capacitor {1 PRL) ..ottt e rnceneeseaenenneaesessssesnrasassassssesmesencassessesenens w1
26 SD-029-08 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x ¥ Phil. Pan Hd., Type F 2
27 00-070486-00002 Cap (1 PhL} weeecreeeenreremereecremirrmresreccnneescsenenssessessessenes reeeneearer 1
00-112235 Data Plate — Machine .. .. AR
- Heater Element - Overload (See Chart Below) ...................................................................... AR
Heater Motor Machine Machine | Freq. Hz. | Ph.| Hp. | Motor | Amp. |Overload
Part No. Part No. Voitage Code| Voltage RPM | Rating | Relay
112235-42 875386-1 A 115 60 1 3/4 1725 11.6 E-56
112235-35 875386-3 B 200 60 1 3/4 1725 6.3 E-48
112235-35 875386-1 C 230 60 1 3/4 1725 5.8 E-48
112235-26 875386-2 F 200 60 31| 3/4 1725 25 E-36
112235-23 875386-4 G 230 60 3| 3/4 1725 20 E-32
112235-16 875386-4 H 460 60 3| 34 1725 1.0 E-23
112235-35 875386-1 M 220 50 1 3/4 1425 6.4 E-48
112235-23 875386-4 AB 200 50 3| 34 1425 20 E-32

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-3



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

TIMER CONTROL AND SWITCH UNIT

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-4



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56619

COONDOU A~ WN -

PART NO.

00-087711-183-1
00-102467-00001
SC-013-12
SC-121-89
00-087711-183-2
00-291725
00-102467-00002
SD-024-01
SD-037-58
WL-008-13
00-291748
00-294650-004-1
00-294650-004-2
00-294650-004-4
00-294650-004-5
00-294650-004-6
00-294650-004-7
00-294650-004-8
§C-013-07
00-291751
00-437311
NS-032-01
SC-121-94
00-439338
00-439400-00001
00-439400-00002
00-437775
00-437742
SC-053-38
00-087711-183-2
8§D-024-01
WL-008-13
00-102467-00002
00-087711-183-1
00-102467-00001
NS-046-17
00-438499-00002
00-117542-00021
00-438074-00001

TIMER CONTROL AND SWITCH UNIT

NAME OF PART

Switch — Push Button (N.O.)(Start) ........
Cap - Push Button (Start) (Black)
Mach. Screw 6-32 x '/s Slotted Flat Hd. (Stop) (ML-104421 & ML-134211).
Mach. Screw 6-32 x '/« Hex Flat Hd. (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213) ......
Switch — Push Button (N.C.) (Stop)
Plate — Switch & Timer .................. reererae et neanees
Cap — Push Button (Stop) (Red) .........
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x % Slotted Pan Hd., Type TT (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ............
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x ¥%s Hex Button Hd., Type F (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213)....
Lockwasher #10 Intermnal .......cccoouievecceinnincnnns
Knob — Timer
Timer Assy. (115 V., 60 Hz.) (ML-134211 & ML-134213) .
Timer Assy. (200 V., 60 Hz.) (ML-134211 & ML-134213) .....ccooriiririeireeinieeececenen e saeniene
Timer Assy. (200 V., 50 Hz.) (ML-134211 & ML-134213) ..............
Timer Assy. (115 V., 60 Hz.) (Machine W/Pilot Circuit) (ML-104421 & ML134114) ..................
Timer Assy. (230 V., 60 Hz.) (ML-104421 & ML134114) .......ooceevimmicrenineecncneecne .

Timer Assy. (115 V., 50 Hz.) (Machine W/Pilot Circuit) (ML-104421 & ML134114) ....
Timer Assy. (220 V., 50 Hz.) (ML-104421 & ML134114) ......coocciiiiniinrereeceeeeene
Mach. Screw 5-40 x /s Slotted Flat Hd. .........coceeeecreannne,
INSUIAHON .ottt s e
Cover & Hasp Assy. (Incls. ltems 22 & 23) (ML-134114 & ML-134213).
Lock Nut Special 10-24 (ML-134114 & ML-134213)......ccoievnccniinieencniee e
Mach. Screw 10-24 x %s Hex Button Head (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213)
Switch Plate & Keypad Assy. (ML-104421 & ML-134211) .....ccoceciinivcrnncnne.
Board Assy. (120 V.) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ....
Board Assy. (240 V.) (ML-104421 & ML-134211).....
Knob — Potentiometer (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ... .
Seal — Shaft (ML-104421 & ML-134211) .ottt ettt
Mach. Screw 6-32 x '/s Slotted Truss Hd. (SST) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ...ccccceverreenenne.
Switch ~ Push Button (N.C.) (Stop) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) _....covcevirvincceene
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x % Slotted Pan Hd., Type TT (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ..
Lockwasher #10 Intemnal (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ...coeiioiiiiiienrenrecnceeeesesreenene
Cap - Push Button (Stop) (Red) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) .
Switch — Push Button (N.O.) (Start) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ..............
Cap — Push Button (Start) (Black) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ....... .
Stop Nut 4-40 Hex (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ..
Buzzer (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ................
Cord & Plug (115 V) oo
SNUDDEE ASSY. ..ttt ettt e s asa et saa b et st b stsasase s et apaneean et anen 1

R N N

A N A S A R R A R A 4 A LA NN A AN A A s s s AR

>
s

AMT.

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-5



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

r/
oooy

o
[+]
@

%
AN

10

12

13

BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-104421 & ML-134114)

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-6



$6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56614

©CAONONHEWN -

PART NO.

00-070145
SC-013-55
00-068717
00-437723
00-070641-00011
SC-121-92
00-011800-00116
WL-003-48
8C-040-14
00-018682-00001
00-315015
00-070590-00001
00-087668-00002
WS-018-19
S§C-097-53
00-114992
00-116395
00-110146-00002
00-123961-00004
SD-024-01
WL-010-06
00-123109
SC-121-90
WL-013-05
00-123969-00001
8C-122-25
SC-123-33
00-078752-00011
WS-019-16
WL-007-07
NS-009-12
SC-047-46
NS-017-15
00-070144-00001
00-123109
WS-019-26
00-121676-00003
00-070450
00-110717-00003
00-477597

BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-104421 & ML-134114)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Air Baffle Assy. reeeeeeemeateeesirsessesoeaeisieseeteenesttett et aatsat st et e st et et ea Saeebesee e e e s et e st seaanenn 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1 Slotted Flat Hd. ........ccocvoermiineeeenie ettt tese e sessssesasesasesens 1
Slideway . .
APTON oeiitiieisisesiesiis e st e resrm e as e sesesesrenansnsnas
Thumb Screw 8-32 Special (ML-104421) .
Mach. Screw 8-32 x %s Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114) ....c.ccevecreereeerisessesereensesenenns 2
DOWEI ...ttt rer s st sb s s er e es b e e e et e s bbb et ba s be ke b et e e e b srnebaseaten 2
Lockwasher s High Collar ......... .8

Cap Screw %1-18 x */s Hex Soc. Hd
BUMPET ...ttt

Bowl Truck ASSY. (INCIS. BMS 10, 12, & 13) woorooorooorooeesoerseeseeeseeeeoeeoseeesseesesse 1
LG (66 LG.) (30 QLY worseererseeeeeerescereeee e 4
Caster .4

WASKOE ...ttt et et ta b et st et e st e esaat e s aseenseheesassaseasrateseenrassesestanness 4
Cap Screw e-16 X 2 o HEX HU. .....ooviiiiiieeceeceene e ten st st s s e e ses s esnans 4
Plug — Base (Plug for Foot Pad) .... ...AR
PlUG = BASE ..ottt ettt st et e et s e e e s er e as e st er e s e et easannteen 4
Base Assy. ... . . sttt bs e sbesrssansaes 1
PRABSIAL ....covviriiici ettt a e s s e st e s sa st e an b et s eanaabane 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x % Slotted Pan Hd., TYpe TT ......cccoovrnircmnncccnsenensnninennes 1
Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof (Bronze)..........cc.ccocuveveceeenervcssecresnesssssensessesesessenes 1
Screw 6-32 x ¥s Serrated Hd. (ML-104421) ......c.coeccriomreveinecnreresiennseeseseseresesssesssasssssssosens

Mach. Screw 6-32 x % Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114)
Lockwasher #6 Intemal (SST) ...cccevevvervieccvnieesiiceennens . .
Cover & Gasket Assy. (Capacitor & StArter ACCESS) ........cocevueeeeereieeeirireseersresessesessesssesesnns
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST) (ML-104421) ..........
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114)
P-Clamp %s P
Washer.
Lockwasher #8 External...

KNOb — Lift .o
Bag & Plugs Assy. (Incls. ltems 16 & 17)
Feet Kit (Set of 4) (SST) ..covvriviriviiiirecrre e,

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-7



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ooogy/

@
B
@

%
[ ee @ jo

by

25-26-27

22-23-24

15-16

19-20-21

BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-134211 & ML-134213)

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-8



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56615

©CONDO A WN-=

PART NO.

00-068717
00-437723
00-070641-00011
SC-121-92
00-011800-00116
WL-003-48
SC-040-14
00-018682-00001
00-315015
00-070590-00001
00-087668-00002
WS-018-19
SC-118-09
00-512987
00-114992
00-116395
00-291499-00003
00-108159
WS-018-19
SC-118-10
00-512987
00-123961-00004
SD-024-01
WL-010-06
00-123109
S§C-121-90
WL-013-05
00-123969-00001
§C-122-25
SC-123-33
00-078752-00011
WS-019-16
WL-007-07
NS-009-12
SC-047-46
NS-017-15
00-070144-00001
00-123109
WS-019-26
00-121676-00003
00-070450
00-110717-00003
00-477597

BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-134211 & ML-134213)
NAME OF PART AMT.

SHABWAY .ottt eer e tr e cee st e e e st eeserre s re st s sassessvasseestessessserssosessaessassansnesaosnenses 2
ADTON ceeeiieeerceericeneesinessnesssesesssssessesssanannas .1
Thumb Screw 8-32 Special (ML-134211) ...ccoiieicinererneneenrcrvesessessessessensesssessrasnes .2
Mach. Screw 8-32 x % Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134213) ...ceeceeereeeceerieceseerasseressssnesesnens 2
DOWEL ..ottt e st e .2
Lockwasher %16 High COMIAr .......ccrirererereteiereeirrecetsssensr et s ssenssesesesassssassesesssssansssssssesnnes 8
Cap Screw 516-18 X ¥s HEX SOC. HU. ..cccrmiiiiieieecieeeereceeteieetereeecersessserssresaesesesnessesnssnanean 8
BUMPEK e

Bowl Truck Assy. (lncls ltems 8, 10, & 11)
Leg (6': Lg.) (30 Qt.)

[OF: 11 (= SOV URRORUO

Washer.....ccoccmrecncienineeenens .

Cap Screw %-16 x 1'/s Hex Hd. ................

Adhesive

Plug — Base (Plug for Foot Pad) ..........

Plug — Base ......ccccoeevereereesennans

BASE ASSY. ..oueiuiiiiieiee ettt ettt te et e e et e nssenbe s et eeseraetese et e snesannnanan 1
SOIOONM — AT ...eiieicteeeeeietscs ettt st ree e e st s st e se e e be st s sas st e ste st e e essseaseesssassseseasansessensaseanensanes 1
WaSher ..o e .4
Cap Screw ¥s-16 X 1 HEX HU. ottt rese e srreraraesresnesseevasanan 4
AGNBSIVE ....oviriiiiiiitiiriiiise ittt te st s csbt e er e se et esases s e st easasberassee st sanenns ... AR
PeABSIAL ... e e sr e [T 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x % Slotted Pan Hd., Type TT ................. .1
Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof (Bronze).............. .1
Screw 6-32 x %s Serrated Hd. (ML-134211) .....cccoveerrceenenns .4
Mach. Screw 6-32 x %/s Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134213) .4
Lockwasher #6 Internal (SST) .cccovveevvvieerircceererseesseccreniees .4
Cover & Gasket Assy. (Capacitor & Starter Access) ....... .1
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST) (ML-134211) .... .2
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134213) .....cccerreireericeemnreereeesereseeseneenna 2
P-Clamp%1s 2
WBSHIOT ot ee s a s et sne e s b e s e ne b b e e 2
LOCKWASNET #8 EXIBIMIAL.....c.ooeececrrieiieeecctentnreenerraeseses et eses et s sessssessesese s snesessssesensssasenes 2
Mach. Nut 8-32 HeX ......cccvmvieniniecniecrineees .2
Set Screw %s-16 x 1'/s Soc. Hdls., Half-Dog Pt. .1
Jam Nut %/a-16 HEX .c.eveereceeeeieeenieceeseeeee e .1
Lift Access Cover Assy. ............... 1
Screw — Serrated Hd. 6-32 x %s ...... 4
WASNET ...t et e se gt es et e e as st s s et ase e st ereaesberaanes 1
Screw — Special .... .4
KNob — Lift oeeeeceiiireeeriecereecceeeeee -1
Bag & Plugs Assy. (Incls. items 15 & 16) 1
Feet Kit (St Of 4) (SST) .ottt ettt e st e sbe s e ms s s sasbanen 1

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-9



S$6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

33-34-35

BOWL LIFT UNIT

PL-56102 |

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)



S$6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56102

©CONOOUAWN=

PART NO.

NS-032-13
8C-037-75
WS-004-18
00-070411
00-070057
00-070087
SC-062-28
00-070044
WL-006-16
SC-036-09
00-023884
00-070056
RP-002-25
00-068718
00-069995
WS-008-47
00-293564
RP-002-26
RP-002-10
WS-008-47
00-438474
WL-009-14
SC-061-03
00-070131
00-070104
WS-008-47
S§C-061-03
NS-017-31
00-070058
WL-009-14
NS-017-31
00-069996
00-070092-00001
00-070092-00002
00-070092-00003
00-069987-00002

BOWL LIFT UNIT

>
=
b

NAME OF PART

Lock Nut 5/16-18 Flexloc .......ccoceeceueecennen.
Cap Screw */1-18 x */s Hex Hd. ....
Washer. rreeereenmneees

Pin — Bowl Locating ...
Clamp — Bowl .....
Washer — Spring
Cap Screw %15-18 x 32 Hex Hd. ....ccoveevreervreceererrenene.
Retainer — Bowl........cccorveeineens teetebeete et e sea et et et e sraeane
Lockwasher s Light (SST) ...coiriiiieciecritrisecrene et sceereneens
Cap Screw /420 x 1'/s Hex Hd. ...
Spring — Counterbalance.........ccoceverveevnniccsennicnnrrerecssnees
Bracket ~ Upper Spring Lift.......ccccoeveenneenene

Roll Pin e Dia. X /8 L. cveeorereerercnircrererreeennrseesanes
Rod — Bowl Lift . .
AmM — BOW! Lift oo cevee e

Lift Handle ASSY. ....corverricerrrecrre s sneserenenseas
Roll Pin '/aDia. X 176 L. c.corueirinierreenrceeeeeeennenene
Roll Pin %46 Dia. x 1 Lg. ..
Washer............... .
Bracket — Bowl Li
Lockwasher 5/ Csk. External Shakeproof
Cap Screw 516-18 x ¥4 Soc. Flat Hd. ............
WAESNEE — CUD oottt sttt sasrss s e e e sas et s s as et s s e e s e re s snasanannenn
Spring — Bow! Lift
Washer .........coevevieeninncneccireens
Cap Screw *1-18 x %, Soc. Flat Hd. ....
Jam Nut 7/2-20 HeX ...coverveeceerccrecceeaeae,
Bracket — Lower Spring Lift .......ccccveeceevenens
Lockwasher % Csk. Extenal Shakeproof
Jam Nut /220 Hex..
GID et ve e
Shim — Bowl Support (0.001 Thk.).
Shim — Bowl Support (0.002 ThK.) ..ccccevrieeecerreceernereene.
Shim ~ Bowl Support (0.003 Thk.)............ .
SUPPOI — BOWI «..couieeeeierriererererrisesrsesrtsaesssassssesessasserasseesessssasnsesensasessnsesesessnsessssnsssensnsanoss 1

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-11



3-12

S6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

22

= NN
O O =

0

(

(0
0

-
©

\

14 THRU 17

11-12

TRANSMISSION CASE

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

)

{(‘(éi
N
[o ]

n

©

0

S

HK)
%
S0

|

(((0]
[
1\

23-24




S6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRANSMISSION CASE

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56616
1 00-070872 Deflector — ROHEr CIUCH Ol ......occoriiecereertnineerereessesee s esessseebe e sesesesses s ssssssessbssesanssanan 1
2 SC-009-82 Mach. Screw 8-32 x %1 Slotted Rd. Hd... o1
3 WL-007-06 Lockwasher #8 External Shakeproof ............... .2
4 00-270777 Dowel ......covceeeverennnne . . 2
5 SC-062-27 Cap Screw ¥s-16 X 13/s HEBX HU. ..cuoiruiiiiicerrereicr ettt st sesssersssaonsre s semaas 4
6 WL-004-02 Lockwasher /s LIGht ...ttt asae e s sansnsrres 4
7 8C-113-52 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 'z Phil. Truss Hd. (SST) (ML-104421) w1
8 8C-121-97 Mach. Screw 10-24 x %:-Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114) |
9 00-437918-00006 Cap — Trim (ML-104421 & ML-134114) ............... R 1
10 00-479497-00003 Cap — Trim (ML-134211 & ML-134213) ......ccecvmiineerrrrrernreeseresmisesiesessssesississssaesssssesssssssssssnssens 1
1 S5C-128-45 Mach. Screw 12-24 x 2 Slotted Pan Hd. (ML-134211) ...cuceeeerccrreecerecrereceneesesesennessenes 4
12 SC-122-01 Mach. Screw 12-24 x 2 Hex Flat Hd. (SST) (ML-134213) e b
13 WL-019-79 Lockwasher #12 Helical .......ccoccecvrieeviiecneciccienieceeen, o d
14 00-290505-00001 Case — Transmission (ML-104421 & ML-134114) ......cco.oueeeierrmiemrrerseseeseieee i seesssssasssnssons 1
15 00-874100-00002 Case — Transmission (ML-134211 & ML-134213) ........ccccoeerrvreevnirirererrneesesssesssessnssssessessses 1
16 - Motor (ML-104421 & ML-134114) (See page 15) .. 1
17 - Motor (ML-134211 & ML-134213) (See Page 17) ................. 1
18 NS-017-14 JAM NUL/8-18 HBX ...ttt st et seaa e s besn st et s sann s en s snene e 1
19 SC-118-09 Cap Screw ¥e-16 X 11/a HEX H. coovreeiiciirereteeeircecric e s st ess e enas 1
20 WL-003-43 Lockwasher %+ Light ............. . )
21 SC-124-14 Cap Screw %/16-18 x /s Hex Hd. ......ccoviiionerieee e )
22 00-070017 Retainer — Bearing .........cceevevceeninneeninneecennnnans |
23 SC-015-36 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 5/s Oval Hd. (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ....... 1
24 SC-121-95 Mach. Screw 10-24 x % Flat Hd. (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213) . w1
25 00-070005-00001 Transmission Case COVEr ASSY. ....cccciemeeerrreesreneensensiseesssnsesennnens |
26 SC-011-74 Mach. Screw /s-20 x % Slotted Fil. Hd. ..c.cccvviieerireriireeeee et e erenns 4
27 WL-003-37 LOCKWASNET 4 cucoiiniiiiiiirinrccninissicrenessenesenasssnsnnnnes . 4
28 00-064871 PIUG = FFICHON ..ccoviiiiiiiiiriinitster et sesasensse s vesevs s ee s s ms e b ss s s s e e nsessnsnes 2
29 00-068721 Bearing Carrier — TranSmMiSSION CASO .........ceiceeeerrerirennrirenrmseseemsssssscsssesassssssscsssesssensssssssssasies 1
30 00-011800-00116  DOWBI ....cccnneneereceecnencecteeeerine et secar s et sasnsss s sa s esesenss s sebs st s ass s bbb sassasssasasasnsssrasasasntes 2
00-079621 Shim (Between Transmission Case & Pedestal) ................... JET AR

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-13



§6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

25
13 THRU 23 24

11-12 \ / 26

‘°\§\\ / \

d
9 { =l = &
8 : (e (o N
7 N é
-
o
5 —>H 0]
0 [ )
[ o]
4 - L
3
\VL.

MOTOR PARTS
(ML-104421 & ML-134114)

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-14



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56148

CONOOO ™ WN =

*
—_—
- O

12
*13
*14
*15
*16
*17

ti1 8

ak 1 9

20

21

22

23

**24
*25

26

PART NO.

00-070441
WL-007-07
SC-009-56
SC-011-64
BB-021-25
00-011430
WS-007-09
SC-009-61
00-070012
00-068722-00002
SC-011-32
SC-011-28
00-065477-163-1
00-065477-163-2
00-065477-163-3
00-065477-163-4
00-065477-163-5
00-065478-029-1
00-065478-029-2
00-065478-029-3
00-065478-029-4
00-065478-029-5
00-065478-029-7
00-015747-00219
00-022275-00275
BB-018-17

MOTOR PARTS
(ML-104421 & ML-134114)

NAME OF PART AMT.

REtAINET — LEAA WITE ..coiucriicercecrnrcicetee st etererecresss s e eesabasesaessssesassesessssssasererssasassssnsseranssasasen
Lockwasher #8 External Shakeproof ...........o.coeciceiieeeereeeeceeriesae e sienseseesesesesenesesessresnenes
Mach. Screw 8-32 x %s Slotted RA. HA. ......co oo creeecereetecneee e scseressees s sanesessassaneres
Mach. Screw 12-24 x 1 Slotted Fil. Hd.
Bali Bearing ~ NTN 6301-2Z-C2-5C .......
Nut ~ Special
WaSher ... e e .
Mach. Screw 8-32 x /2 Slotted Rd. Hd. ........ccoceiimirieeceee e
Cap —Bearing.......ccoceenmeererivecenene

Bracket — Bearing ..
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3 Slotted Fil. H
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 212 Slotted Fil. Hd. ...ttt ees e aene
Stator Assy. (115 V., 60 Hz.) .... TR RN
Stator Assy. (200/208 V., 60 HZ.) ............... . vt ettt st rnen
Stator Assy. (230 V., 60 Hz.) (ML-104421) ...
Stator Assy. (115 V., 50 Hz.) (ML-104421) ...
Stator Assy. (220 V., 50 Hz.) (ML-104421)
Stator Assy. (200/208 V., 80 HZ.) .....cccoiinereiriinneensteerccececeseesesetceneeseassrsessae e ssesessssesessesenaen
Stator Assy. (230 V., 60 Hz.) (ML-104421) ...
Stator Assy. (460 V., 60 Hz.) (ML-104421) ...
Stator Assy. (220 V., 50 Hz.) (ML-104421) ..........
Stator Assy. (380 V., 50 Hz.) (ML-104421) ..........
Stator Assy. (415 V., 50 Hz.) (ML-104421) .................
Rotor Assy. (50/60 Hz.) ............... "

Rotor Assy. (50/60 Hz.) ......... T .
Ball Bearing — Fafnir #H203PP ..ot secennesste s emriese e sesesseese st s s senssnessssssnnnes

I T S o S O S S N T T - W™ NN\ SO N

*1Ph.
**3 Ph.

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-15



S$6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

) 3 THRU 7

8
9
AN
~ 10
2y
e
11
\'\
\\

12-13

MOTOR PARTS
(ML-134211 & ML-134213)

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-16



S$6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

MOTOR PARTS
(ML-134211 & ML-134213)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56618
1 00-437288 FANANA CHD ... reeriree e aesersenresaeesee s seaserensaeassrtsssesnssssarasresttsesenmissessessesusssassntssnenerssrss 1
2 SC-110-83 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 7%/s Hex Hd. . 4
3 00-875386-00001 Motor (120-240 V., 60 Hz., Ph. 1) ... 1
4 00-875386-00001 Motor (220 V., 50 Hz., Ph. 1) .......... 1
5 00-875386-00002 Motor (200-208 V., 60 Hz., Ph. 3} ... 1
6 00-875386-00003 Motor (200-208 V., 60 Hz., Ph. 1) .1
7 00-875386-00004 Motor (240-460 V., 60 Hz., Ph. 3) .1
8 00-873057 Grease Deflector .... . ereeesteeereeeraseerbreenaerane .1
9 00-077840 Washer — Belleville .......ccooveeeureveireneenirerceerecrrcneens . ...6
10 00-877517 SPACET ..veeniivieriverecereanes e csm s eesasssassassrstssrs e e ranenasemeanaasans 1
11 NS-032-23 Lock Nut Special 7/16-20 FIBXIOC .......cc.ccecrrereereretnienaerreatsecaaesssaesrassesesssesessnsnsassrassesessensessonsssanes 1
12 00-291221 Gear — Worm (60 Hz.) .............. restee s 1
13 00-070407 GEAr — WO (50 HZ.) ottt ettt satsie st ecssesss e sb s e e s s s s snene 1

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

317



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

SHIFTER UNIT

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-18



i86161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

SHIFTER UNIT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56101

1 SC-047-17 Set Screw Ya-20 X 3a HAIS., CUP Pl ..ottt ettt s es s enesssenaes 1
2 00-291272 Shifter Handle Assy. (Incls. ltems 1 & 21) (ML-104421) ........comiecervveerrceneiceerrereisseessaesiosens 1
3 00-439306 Shifter Handle Assy. (Pinned) (Incls. Items 1 & 21) (ML-134114) 1
4 00-110961 Grommet — Shifter Handle ..............ccocivevmrcecee e 1
5 00-875238 Shaft — SHIftEr ......cocceeirererre e crescse et s er e as s srar e e nenes 1
6 00-290115-00001  PlAt® — INTEX «.uevveveereeeerrrrereereeeererterssassrssssesessssessseesesessssssessasssessessnessassssesssnssesesesnsnne 1
7 00-067500-00044  O-RiNG ..c.cocrirmrercrcnervecisrersesentreerasetssesesesssssssesssssasstssiassisssesesassssnssessassensosssssarssenssesssenssessssssssesassses 1
8 00-023946 Gasket — Index Plate .... I
9 PS-003-08 Spiral Pin'/s Dia. x%s Lg. ....cc.n... w1
10 00-873504 Cam — Gear Shifter .................... |
11 NS-013-22 Nut %s-16 Hex ............... a1
12 WL-004-06 Lockwasher % Helical . T |
13 00-070043 Rod - Shifter Guide....... |
14 00-013160 YOKE = ShiftOF......cocirreeeiieieti ettt et e e be st sbaes e sbecaboss s e s rnan |
15 00-012733 Plunger — Shifter Yoke . . . w2
16 00-012734 SPrNG = ShIftEr YOKE ..eceiieceiirices ettt ettt et ae e s sess s ebsss s sasatoasnseressansen 2
17 00-012732 Retainer — Shifter YOKE Spring .........ccooueuiireiicnieentesesrrercnesreesnaeesesessasssssesssessssnsresssesesasees 2
18 BA-002-09 Ball /aDia. ...oooerereeeee e 2
19 00-111170 Spring —Detent .......ccoorereccnmrcenieeeenes .
20 SC-014-36 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted Flat Hd. ........ccuiiioeceereeeecicec et 4
21 00-070085 Knob — Shifter Handle Ball ...........ccciiinieriicee ettt s e tesesst s s sssesress e sna s e sasasane s 1
00-815240 Shifter Sub-Assy. (Incls. Items 5 thru 10, 18, & 19) ...ccveeveinecrererre e sn s sveseens 1

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-19



S$6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

28

29 ~-‘
30-31-32 @
>
35 = ‘
37 i ‘
i@ \ :
38 mﬂ!l!'l » W{j
® 4 39 Moo
b o
2. 41 ~ A
42 ~—
- ™~ 43 v ,
= 44 N ‘\\_,.-, 1_|5
22 +s —
a8 t/
21 \?Vﬁ 47— ..\ — "
20 [ 48
" i T
49 \
50

TRANSMISSION

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-20



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56099

©ONOU HWN -

PART NO.

00-013174-00001
WS-010-36
00-077840
00-478601
00-291221
00-070407
WS-007-09
NS-032-23
00-070026
BB-017-04
00-270526
00-124765-00003
00-012430-00049
00-070034
00-070251
00-291130
BB-017-04
00-070166
BN-002-02
00-070028
00-070030
00-875419-00060
00-089829
00-089831
00-875419-00053
00-875435
BB-017-09
NS-032-32
BB-009-41
WS-012-46
WS-012-47
WS-030-79
00-070015
00-070033
00-012430-00161
00-070039
00-070055
00-070032
00-070020-00002
00-070042
00-070040
00-012430-00055
00-070035-00001
00-070031
00-124743
00-070046
BB-008-33
00-070024
00-070016
00-110334
PL-003-14
00-875436

TRANSMISSION
NAME OF PART AMT.
Deflector — Grease (ML-104421 & ML-134114) ..ottt 1
Washer (ML-104421 & ML-134114) .....ccocviniiiicinrcrmricasinrerssnsnsssetsrssssesmaesessesmsssensresenssrnse 1
Washer — Belleville (ML-104421 & ML-134114) ...t 6
Key (ML-104421 & ML-134114) ..ottt eses e racsr e ressssess e ssstsbenesrssnens 1

Worm (5T) (60 Hz.) (ML-104421 & ML-134114) ..
Worm (5T) (50 Hz.) (ML-104421 & ML-134114) .

Washer (ML-104421 & ML-134114) ......cccceeeee.

Lock Nut 7/16-20 Flexloc (ML-104421 & ML=134114) ......ccvirreirriricernnin e resienesseecsenseseasansnens
PUSHETr — BEAMNG ..ccvveieiiiiiiitietcr ittt st s an s rae e e en e b ns e 1
Ball Bearing — ND #7507 ...ttt cene ettt st se et sas s e e s sanassae s 1
SPACET ...cvvireeriiereereerrsssesrnresssserressessiasssssssarsensnssasessesassastssnsasessssssssrssasasasesasesssestessesssrsstsasesssnsesnsan 1
Spacer — Gear ......cveeeceeceereerirvenronas 1
K8Y eeecreecenerieeenns Hreesreeeerisateessteesstesseresoreeerrasteratertara e eetneeanreeaseraeesanesssaasnansssesans 1
Gear — WOIM (29T) (B0 HZ.) c.coveeereereeiieeeei ettt eceeet e rer e e e s e et sae s s s enas 1
Gear — WOIM (24T) (50 HZ.) .oueniieeeeiie ettt sest s e s sa e mas e e sas e e asanenaen 1
Shaft — Worm Gear .............

Ball Bearing — ND #7501

Spring — Worm Shaft .......coocevveniienveeneccveriencenneneas

Needle Bearing ......ccccouveccererericrsninecreeeraennas

Gear (237).....

Gear (337).....

Ball Bearing - MRC 2035-01-
Stop Nut %:-16 (LH Thread) Flexloc .....

Ball Bearing — ND #45505 ..........cciiiiiicicicciccrescnesiieeen st nees e semsns et ssessecasesssesssessnesnas 1
WaSher (0.003 THK.) ..ccvievrerirceeesieereiinisisesestercaaeeereeecaesssesesssesssaesssessesssassesnsassssessesasseassesssnen AR
Washer (0.010 Thk.) . ... AR
Washer (0.005 Thk.) .......ccc.c..... ... AR
Spacer — Upper Planetary Shaft ..ot seeneneeesisssessnessessesssessesseesses 1
SIBBVE = DIV ..eeereeureeriiree e e ete e ersesesaesee st s en st see et s s s s sasstsrsbesasratssssesasnasassssesessonsarasss 1
Key .o .1
Roller — Ciutch .10
Spring — Roler .... .10
Gear — Roller Clutch (46T) ....ccoenviecinicicenen 1
Gear — Bevel (46T) (Order 75393-2 Also) . w1
Bushing — Upper CIUICh GAT ..ottt san s s s 1
Gear — UpPer CIUICh (29T) ..ouceieeeiiiiteieei e eiceterisesassresbessse s vases e ssssssas s eenaesesaeemsseseneasasen 1
Key *he X316 X 1 cuereeeeennne. .2
Sleeve — Clutch .......ccooeevenenee. 1
Bushing — Lower CIUICh GEAF .......c.cccieeiiiiiic ettt st s re st et raeese e 1
Gear — LOWET CIUICh (38T) ...ttt s sna s aaens s 1
Spacer — Lower Planetary Shaft ...ttt 1
Ball Bearing — Fafnir #205WD ....ccc.viiieeieirrieeceieeectceeessree e iaeectr s s easssesassesessssssnsassssessnsasssrens 1
Planetary Shaft........cccoeeuvenee w1
Spacer — Planetary v 1
Seal — Planetary ... w1
Expansion Plug (Located In Transmission HOUSING) ........cccecevvrcniimmnnnconcccnnc e 1
Transmission Shaft & Gear Unit (Incls. Items 20 thru 26) ........cc.ccoecvieiniiriinccccnincnnccreene 1

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-21



$6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PLANETARY AND ATTACHMENT HUB

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-22



$6161-ZU-FSE-010

MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56103

©CONOOONHEWN =

PART NO.

00-114824-00001
00-070090
00-070511-00003
BN-002-12
00-070045-00001
00-070045-00002
00-070045-00003
00-070045-00004
00-070045-00005
00-070045-00006
00-070045-00009
00-070045-00010
00-070045-00011
00-070045-00012
00-070045-00013
00-075393-00002
00-012430-00158
SC-040-16
WL-003-48
00-438472
00-070047-00001
WL-006-27
S§C-062-58
BB-017-36
00-110335
00-070019
00-070339
00-069990-00001
BB-020-06
00-070014
00-012430-00142
RR-004-06
SC-040-15
WL-003-43
00-108197-00001
00-113703

PLANETARY AND ATTACHMENT HUB

NAME OF PART AMT.

Plug ~ Attachment Hub

Seal — Attachment Hub

Attachment Hub & Bearings Assy. (Incls. Bem 4) ..o, .1
NEEAIB BEAMNG ..ottt st sestnaee e entsseesese st e resesasse s ssssenes et sesesssnsesranesessnsnnes 2
Washer — Thrust (0.125 ThK.} ..cccouereiiineenececrne et eeeeeeecne e eeenens ... AR
Washer - Thrust (0.119 Thk.)....... . ... AR
Washer — Thrust (0.121 THK.) .c..cccevevirmreeimrenecenecnnre s emenesseseenessssssenssesnes ... AR
Washer — Thrust (0.123 ThK.) ..c.ccccevinvennncnnnrcrieneecceinn, .. AR

Washer — Thrust (0.127 Thk.) ..
Washer — Thrust (0.129 Thk.) ..
Washer - Thrust (0.131 Thk.) ..
Washer - Thrust (0.133 Thk.) ..
Washer - Thrust (0.136 Thk.) ..
Washer — Thrust (0.139 Thk.) ..
Washer — Thrust (0.116 ThK.) «c.coccrrineeeriie et

Attach Drive Gear (35T) & Expansion Plug Assy. (Order 70020-2 AISO).......cc.cecreerueeeereaseerres 1
KoY Y4 SQ. X 172 Lg. worevvririsicinininiissincccsnseeseeensesessrnse e sssessssssesens .1
Cap Screw %/15-18 X 1 SOC. Fil. Ha. c.veeieireerceeiereeceinenes et stnese e e enes 6
Lockwasher 516 High COHAT .......cccveeceriireireeinrrestecteee et ebes s s s ssaser e ene e 6
Gear — Internal (59T) ..........

Washer - Planetary ........... .
Lockwasher e LIght (SST) ...ccmeiiiieeirineceireneeenriiesersrssteessesssts e ssbessssess et ssssssessssasssasssesssencas
Cap Screw Y524 X 14 HeX Hd. ..c.orreieririrceceet et reve e an

Ball Bearing — SKF #6205Z .......

Seal — AGHAIOF Shaft ..ottt ns s e bt s s bsnssast e

Pin — Agitator ............... .

Agitator Shaft Assy. (INCIS. KM 26) ...ceieerrrivererrererrrtren e s sees s
Planetary ........coccccoeerceenrrnnreenrcnnennnes

Ball Bearing — Fafnir 204KDFAS1580 .........coiiiiienirecccrnnerireseissesessnsesssssesssssesssssesssessassensans
Pinion — AGitator Shaft (18T) ....ccc.coeei et sttt e s et et enas e sa e s esssaeanens 1
Key /4 8q. X 1 LG oo .1
Retaining Ring .......c.coccvveiiiiinennne . .1
Cap Screw %16-18 X 194 SOC. Fil. HA. ....oueeeeiiereriririeetee ettt se et snens 3
LOCKWASNEE /16 LIGL ..ceeeeecee ettt sttt e ae s s neennen 3
Thumb Screw

THE —CBDIE .ot rert et ee e ce s et s e s s s e et e b e en s s s as e sesbe e st et srssaneaeranenne

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-23



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

2
BOWL GUARD UNIT

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-24



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOWL GUARD UNIT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56613
1 00-478602 Screw — Shouldered Slotted Ha. ...ttt ase e .1
2 NS-031-50 Stop Nut Special 8-32 (SST) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ......ooourveerrrreeerecsresssnesssesssessessssensos 1
3 NS-011-07 Mach. Nut 6-32 Hex (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213) ..... 1
4 00-070641-00011 Thumb Screw 8-32 Special (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ...ccocovecvcereccrnnnnne 3
5 SC-121-91 Mach. Screw 8-32 x '/s Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213) ........... 3
6 00-479007 Latch — Cage Detent (Incls. ltems 7, 8, & 9) ...covveeeeieieeecesiereeeeceee e e e e e 1
7 00-437446-00001 Spring — Cage Detent ... 1
8 00-437724 Plunger—Detent .........coceeivnininnccnnscrieens w1
9 00-437725 BUSKING = DOLBNLE ...ttt sttt soe e e et e nen 1
10 00-437815 Spring — Reed SWitch .....oovvcccivcrrcceerienens 1
11 SC-018-50 Mach. Screw 6-32 x /s Slotted Pan Hd. ........cccooveeiiieirricrieserieceee et rseesse s esesssesseseesearas 1
12 NS-048-11 Lock Nut Special 8-32 (SST) .c.oeevernrenen 1
13 SC-068-14 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/s Hex Hd. ......ccoeeiiveeiniriiccienencveenne, 2
14 00-437728-00004 Housing — Reed (Painted) .......... . 1
15 SC-122-48 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1%+ Slotted Rd. Hd. (SST) ....ccccvevrerecnen. *
16 00-087711-304-1 Housing — Reed Switch |
17 00-437802 Splash Guard & Latch Assy. (Painted) (Incls. Items 1, 2, & 6) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) .....1
18 00-439658 Splash Guard & Latch Assy. (Incls. ltems 1, 3, & 6) (ML-134114 & ML-134213)... e 1
19 00-437713 SNOB = FIXO .ottt st e s esr e e s eaanen 1
20 SC-122-45 Mach. Screw Special /+-20 x % Slotted Truss Hd. (SST) (ML-104421 & ML-134211). .2
21 SC-122-52 Mach. Screw Special '/«-20 x %/s Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213) ............... 2
22 00-437819 Wire Cage Assy. (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ...cccoiivniniicernrecisreececessieassnnens |
23 00-439659 Wire Cage Assy. (ML-134114 & ML-134213) ....ccccioiercrrrniininreccoenreesresseereessnessesenssissssasssacns 1
24 SC-122-46 Mach. Screw Special /+-20 x %4 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST) (ML-104421 & ML-134211). 2
25 SC-122-68 Mach. Screw '/s-20 x 3/ Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213) ...ccoceririiecceniennnenns 2
26 00-437817 Lo o 0o - O 1
27 00-437436 Pin~Plunger ....... 1
28 00-437799 Housing — Plunger ..... w1
29 00-437446-00002 Spring — Cage On/Off ........c..oiiiiiiiiricen ettt sttt s s ea s 1
30 00-437432 PIUNGEE oiviniiiiricti ettt st et b e et et s ema et st e se e s ebenes 1
31 00-437718-00002 Saddle — Shoe. 1
32 00-437715 Shoe ~ Saddle . 1
33 00-437720 KBY = SROB ...ttt e 1
34 SC-123-07 Mach. Screw Special 8-20 x '/: Slotted Truss Hd. (SST) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) .. 1
35 SC-121-92 Mach. Screw Special 8-32 x %z Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213)...... 1
36 00-437714 Sh0e — AdJUSEADIE ...ttt s st 1
37 S§C-122-45 Mach. Screw Special '/+-20 x %s Slotted Truss Hd. (SST) (ML-104421 & ML-134211). 2
38 S§C-122-52 Mach. Screw Special /+-20 x ¥ Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213) .... 2
39 00-437816 BIOCK — REAr GUILR ...ttt et er s s st el
40 SC-122-44 Mach. Screw Special 8-32 x 3 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) ............. 1
M SC-121-92 Mach. Screw Special 8-32 x % Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114 &ML-134213)........ccrvnee 1
42 00-512987 Adhesive (ML-134114 & ML-134213) ......coimieicceicerenreeee e sese et sresanene . AR
43 00-437719 Retainer —Magnet ........ccccconeeeiiiinnnne, et
44 00-111941 MEGNET ...ttt s s sa e w1
45 SC-122-44 Mach. Screw Special 8-32 x %: Slotted Truss Hd. (SST) (ML-104421 & ML-134211) .. |
46 SC-121-92 Mach. Screw Special 8-32 x %/s Hex Button Hd. (SST) (ML-134114 & ML-134213)... e 1
00-438607 INGredient ChULe ... e .1
00-437828 Reed Assy. (Incis. ltems 10, 11, & 16)
00-437803 Cage Assy. (Incls. ltems 19, 20, 22, 24, 26 thru 34, 36, 37, 39, 40, 43, & 45)
(ML-104421 & ML-134211) i ceteieecesee st seste e ss s svesseessse s te s esa s bbb senansasessassssssnsnanss 1
00-439657 Cage Assy. (Incls. ltems 19, 21, 23, 25 thru 33, 35, 36, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, & 46)
(ML-134114 & ML-134213) ....ceiiiireeiectecrnient e ste et e e e s sreee e s e s b s sae s eestesresssssrssvsesasssensussanenes 1

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-25



S6161-ZU-FSE-010

3-26

MODEL. D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56106

HWN =

3-4

1-2

PART NO.

00-437410
00-295647
00-438080
00-438079
00-438607

]

BOWL

NAME OF PART AMT.

Bowl — 30 Qt. (SST) (Packaged) ....c.coeeiecerecmiriiiiciniciste st ss s s st ssessnrssesns
Bowl — 20 Qt. (SST) (Packaged) .........cevcieeecuenciinnrccinrsseeenenes

Splash Cover Assy. — 30 Qt.
Splash Cover Assy. — 20 Qt.

Scraper — Bow! (Packaged)

(Packaged) ......covevrecreccecrnencreeaeenene
(Packaged) ..

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)



S6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

.
3
0
0
o
Moo
PL-56612 7
AGITATORS
ILLUS. PART NO. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56612 30 Qt. 20 Qt.
1 00-295120  00-275465 “E” Dough Arm (AlumM.) (Packaged) ........ccccuveeeemumreenireeererieeneenorsecssmerersseessssssoremsanas 1
2 00-295037  --- “P" Pastry Knife (Packaged) .........cccieviiriinnsiinenniciiiccs st 1
3 00-295163  --- “I” Wire Whip (SST) (Packaged) .........cvueuorueerinnenrninseseensennnres e cssassssisss s 1
4 00-275450  00-275461 “B” Flat Beater (Alum.) (PAckaged) .....ccoooecueeriiecnnce et srcaesse e 1
5 00-275451 00-275462 “B” Flat Beater (SST) (Packaged) .......cooeccriecrennrenrensic st esssseessens 1
6 00-275899  00-295029  “D” Wiré Whip (SST) (Packaged) ......cccccorrriemnereerintrneie et cnersnesesrss s s 1
7 00-295161 - “C” Wing Whip (Packaged) .......ccoeeorieerninirrieceerieeicteserssacsns s en s s sesmseene 1
00-478596  --- “ED” Dough Arm — Spiral (Not Shown) (Packaged) ........ccccecrmmimeiiimceiiiceninreecnnns 1

F-43067 Rev. A (August 2002)

3-27



$6161-ZU-FSE-010
MODEL D300 SERIES MIXERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

\
PL-56105
BOWL HEIGHT SENSING UNIT
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56105
1 SC-047-46 Set Screw %/s-16 x 1'/s Soc. Hdls., Half-DOg Pl. ......oocieiiireeeicececer et e enensceesneeenne 1
2 NS-017-15 Jam Nut %e-16 HEX c.ccvvereeirceeirreciccne e 1
3 00-087711-306-1 Switch — Bowl Height Sensing . 1
4 00-438387 Bracket — Bowl HEeight SBNSOF .......co e rsvac e ssreenresressenasassserans e .. 1
5 00-120332 Retainer - Magnet ... . . .1
6 00-111941 =T 1= OO 1
7 SC-021-01 Mach. Screw 4-40 x /s Slotted Rd. Hd. (SST) . w2
8 WL-003-01 Lockwasher #4 Light .......cccovnivininiincnnnnenns .2
00-065890-00029 ConNector — INSUIALEA ......oouieiiiicr ittt et ees s sre b sre s sa e 1
FORM 43067 Rev. A AUGUST 2002 PRINTEDIN U.S.A.

3-28



Ref: NAVSEAINST 4160.3A NAVSEA S0005-AA-GYD-030/TMMP

NAVSEA/SPAWAR TECHNICAL MANUAL DEFICIENCY/EVALUATION REPORT (TMDER)

INSTRUCTIONS: Continue on 8 %" x 11" page if additional space is needed.
1. Use this report o indicate deficiencies, problems and recommendations relating to publications.

2. For CLASSIFIED TMDERSs see OPNAVINST 5510H for mailing requirements.3.

3. For TMDERSs that affect more than one publication, submit a separate TMDER for each.
4. Submit TMDERS at web site hitp://nsdsa.phdnswc.navy.mil or mail to: COMMANDER, CODE 310 TMDER Bldg 1388,

NAVSURFWARCENDIV NSDSA, 4363 MISSILE WAY, PORT HUENEME CA 93043-4307

1. PUBLICATION NUMBER 2. VOUPART

3. REV/DATE or CHG/DATE

4. SYSTEM/EQUIPMENT iD

5. TITLE OF PUBLICATION

6. REPORT CONTROL NUMBER
(6 digit UIC-YY-any four: 200000X-03-3000K)

7. RECOMMEND CHANGES TO PUBLICATION

7a. Page # 7b. Para #

7c. RECOMMENDED CHANGES AND REASONS

8. ORIGINATOR'S NAME AND WORK CENTER 9. DATE

10. ORIGINATOR'S E-MAIL ADDRESS

11. TMMA of Manual
(NSDSA will complete)

12. SHIP OR ACTIVITY Name and Address (Include UIC/CAGE/HULL)

13. Phone Numbers:
Commercial

DSN
FAX

(]

NAVSEA 4160/1 (Rev. 7-2003)

S/N 0116-1f-985-4100




FOLD HERE AND TAPE SECURELY

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE
INCLUDE COMPLETE ADDRESS
USE
PROPER
POSTAGE
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
COMMANDER
CODE 310 BLDG 1388
NAVSURFWARCENDIV NSDSA
4363 MISSILE WAY

PORT HUENEME CA 93043-4307

FOLD HERE AND TAPE SECURELY
PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE




Ref: NAVSEAINST 4160.3A NAVSEA S0005-AA-GYD-030/TMMP

NAVSEA/SPAWAR TECHNICAL MANUAL DEFICIENCY/EVALUATION REPORT (TMDER)

INSTRUCTIONS: Continue on 8 %" x 11" page if additional space is needed.

1. Use this report to indicate deficiencies, problems and recommendations relating to publications.
2. For CLASSIFIED TMDERs see OPNAVINST 5510H for mailing requirements.3.

3. For TMDERSs that affect more than one publication, submit a separate TMDER for each.

4. Submit TMDERSs at web site hitp://nsdsa.phdnswc.navy.mil or mail to: COMMANDER, CODE 310 TMDER Bldg 1388,
NAVSURFWARCENDIV NSDSA, 4363 MISSILE WAY, PORT HUENEME CA 93043-4307

1. PUBLICATION NUMBER

2. VOL/PART 3. REV/DATE or CHG/DATE

4. SYSTEM/EQUIPMENT ID

5. TITLE OF PUBLICATION

6. REPORT CONTROL NUMBER
(6 digit UIC-YY-any four: xo000x-03-3000¢)

7. RECOMMEND CHANGES TO PUBLICATION

7a. Page #

7b. Para #

7c. RECOMMENDED CHANGES AND REASONS

8. ORIGINATOR’S NAME AND WORK CENTER 9. DATE

10. ORIGINATOR’S E-MAIL ADDRESS

11. TMMA of Manual
(NSDSA will complete)

12. SHIP OR ACTIVITY Name and Address (Include UIC/CAGE/HULL) 13. Phone Numbers:

Commercial
DSN
FAX

-

(-

NAVSEA 4160/1 (Rev. 7-2003)

S/N 0116-f-985-4100




FOLD HERE AND TAPE SECURELY

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE
INCLUDE COMPLETE ADDRESS
USE
PROPER
POSTAGE
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
COMMANDER
CODE 310 BLDG 1388
NAVSURFWARCENDIV NSDSA
4363 MISSILE WAY

PORT HUENEME CA 93043-4307

FOLD HERE AND TAPE SECURELY
PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE




Ref: NAVSEAINST 4160.3A NAVSEA S0005-AA-GYD-030/TMMP

NAVSEA/SPAWAR TECHNICAL MANUAL DEFICIENCY/EVALUATION REPORT (TMDER)

INSTRUCTIONS: Continue on 8 %" x 11" page if additional space is needed.

1. Use this report to indicate deficiencies, problems and recommendations relating to publications.

2. For CLASSIFIED TMDERs see OPNAVINST 5510H for mailing requirements.3.

3. For TMDERSs that affect more than one publication, submit a separate TMDER for each.

4. Submit TMDERSs at web site http://nsdsa.phdnswc.navy.mil or mail to: COMMANDER, CODE 310 TMDER Bldg 1388,
NAVSURFWARCENDIV NSDSA, 4363 MISSILE WAY, PORT HUENEME CA 93043-4307

1. PUBLICATION NUMBER 2. VOUPART 3. REV/DATE or CHG/DATE 4. SYSTEM/EQUIPMENT ID

5. TITLE OF PUBLICATION 6. REPORT CONTROL NUMBER
(6 digit UIC-YY-any four: 00000¢-03-x0¢x)

7. RECOMMEND CHANGES TO PUBLICATION

7a. Page # 7b. Para # 7¢. RECOMMENDED CHANGES AND REASONS

8. ORIGINATOR'S NAME AND WORK CENTER 9. DATE 10. ORIGINATOR’S E-MAIL ADDRESS 11. TMMA of Manual
(NSDSA will complete)

12. SHIP OR ACTIVITY Name and Address (Include UIC/CAGE/HULL) 13. Phone Numbers:

Commercial (__)_ -
DSN -

FAX LD P

NAVSEA 4160/1 (Rev. 7-2003) S/N 0116-f-985-4100




FOLD HERE AND TAPE SECURELY

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE
INCLUDE COMPLETE ADDRESS
USE
PROPER
POSTAGE
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
COMMANDER
CODE 310 BLDG 1388
NAVSURFWARCENDIV NSDSA
4363 MISSILE WAY

PORT HUENEME CA 93043-4307

FOLD HERE AND TAPE SECURELY
PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE




	COVER
	LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES
	TABLE OF CONTENTS



